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IN RE: PETTTION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
N/8 Dulaney Valley Road, 900" NE
of the ¢/l Long Green Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{12200 Dulaney Valley Road)
10th Election District * QF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District

* Case No. 97-177-A
Robert L. MeGill, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matrer comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Variance for that property known as 12900 Dulaney Valley
Road, located in the vicinity of Lohg Green Road in Glen Arm. The Peti-
tion was filed by the owners of the property, Robert L. and Barbara C.
McGill. The Petitioners seek relief from Section 1A03.4.B.1.a of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a building lot of
2.329 acres, more or less, in lieu of the wminimum required 3.00 acres. The
subject property and relief sought are more particularly described on the
site plan submitted which was accepted and marked into evidence as Peti-
tioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Robert L.
MeGill, Jr., property owner, and Bruce ¥. Doak, a principal with Gerhold,
Crass & Eteel, Registered Professional Land Surveyors, who prepared the
site plan for this property. There were no Protestants or other interest-
ed parties present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
is part of a larger tract of land containing a gross area of 8.513 acres,

zoned R.C.4. The property is improved with a two-story stone house and a

Etharge barn and has been the Pebitioners residence for many years. The

Petitioners are currently proceeding through the minor subdivision process
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to create a 2.329 acre lot in the southeast corner of thelr property adja-
cent to Dulaney Valley Road. The Petitioners testified that the proposed
configuration of the 2.329-acre lot will provide a more uniformly shaped
parcel of land and allow the existing improvements on the property to be
retained with the remaining 6.184 acres. Furthermore, the 2.329-acre
parcel 1is located in an open field which has been used as pasture land for
horses. Common sense and logic dictate that the proposed subdivision
would be configured in the manner depicted on Petitioner's Exhibit 1;
however, the size of the proposed Lot does not meet the requirements set
forth in the R.C.5 regulations. Thus, the relief requested is necessary.
An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulity to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Scley, 270 M4A. 208 {(1973). %Yo prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner muist meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relagation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief c¢an be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of BAppeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

{1974).
It is clear from the testimony that if the wvariance 1is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.

and will net result in any injury to the public good.
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After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it  is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In additien, the variance requested will not cause any 1injury to the
public health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the
Petitioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and Iintent of
the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commlissioner for
Baltimore County this /fi$A day of November, 1996 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 1A03.4.B.l.a of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.%.R.) to permit a building lot of 2.329 acres,
more or less, in lieu of the minimum regquired 3.00 acres, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the
following restriction:

1) The Petiticners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-

ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such

time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order

has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall ,be rescinded.

/

T THY M. TROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County
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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF
ROBERT L. McGILL, ET UX * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

FOR A ZONING VARIANCE FOR

PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NORTH ~* OF

SIDE DULANEY VALLEY ROAD,

900' NORTHEAST OF THE CENTER~- * BALTIMORE COUNTY
LINE LONG GREEN ROAD

(12900 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD) * CASE NO. 97-177-A
10TH ELECTION DISTRICT

6TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT *

* * * * * * * * *

OPINTION

This case comes before the Board of Appeals in opposition to
a petition for wvariance as granted by the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner.

The Petitioners, Robert L. and Barbara C. McGill, seek a
variance to subdivide their property ©f 8.513 acres into two lots
in an R.C. 4 zone, located on the Dulaney Valley Road in the Loch
Raven watershed protection area of Baltimore County. Petitioners
seek relief to permit a building lot of 2.329% acres in lieu of the
minimum required 3.00 acres under Section 1A03.4B.1.a of the

Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR).

Petitioners appeared represented by Francis X. Borgerding,
Jr., Esquire. Appearing in opposition was Carole §. Demilio,
Deputy People's Counsel for Baltimore County, and Charlotte Pine,
President of the Long Green Valley Association.

Testifying on behalf of the petition was Bruce Doak, accepted
as an expert professional land surveyor, who prepared the site
plan. The property is improved with a two-story dwelling and a
large barn, initially purchased in 1979 by the Petitioners.

Mr. Doak testified that the proposed 2.329-acre parcel will
allow the existing improvements on the property to be retained with

the remaining 6.184 acres, subdividing the propert; by us
A
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Case No. 97-177-A Robert L. Mc@Gill, et ux -Petitioners 2

natural characteristics of the land. Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4
shows an aerial view of the McGill farm and the open pasture
fronting Dulaney Valley Road and extending to the existing
driveway. Mr. Doak explained that the topography ¢f the land made
the driveway the natural boundary of the confiqurated 2.329-acre
parcel.

Petitioner also offered an alternate plan (Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 3) for subdividing the property if the variance was
denied for the plan of Exhibit No. 2. Mr. Doak emphasized that
subdividing in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3 would
have a negative impact on the existing house and barn. He also
pointed out that the rear portion of the new lot of Exhibit No. 3
(3 acres) would be unusable because it must be reserved for forest
conservation requirements (1.7 acres). Petitioner's Exhibilt No. 3
also would require a new driveway for access.

Important to the granting of a variance is agreement that the
subject property has unique features in comparison to properties in
the area, and that there be sufficient evidence that compliance
with the zZoning regulations would result in "practical difficulty"

or "undue hardship." Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

Mr. Doak testified that the McGill property 1s unigque because
of the property's topography, lot configuration, placement of
forest conservation easement, the location of existing structures,
and the driveway. He asserted that enforcement of the =zoning
regulations would have a disproportionate impact on the site
because of these unique characteristics. Petitioner's Counsel
argued that variances are allowed when peculiar characteristics

relating to the property have a more severe impact on that specific

MICROFILMED



Case No. 97-177-A Robert L. MeGill, et ux -Petitioners 3

property because of its uniqueness, and practical difficulty or

unreasonable hardship exists. {(Cromwell v. Ward)

Petitioner, Robert McGill, testified and described the farm
and the surrounding area. He noted the abundance of one-acre size
lots opposite his property along Dulaney Valley Road, a community
where his subdivided lot will be more than twice the area of those
properties of single-family dwellings. He testified that the
granting of the variance would not be harmful to the health, safety
or welfare of the community, Without the variance, Mr. McGill said
he would suffer practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship.
Mr. McGill remarked that his is one of the last farms in the area.
It is a permanent agricultural fixture in a residential location
where traffic is abominable along Dulaney Valley Road. He wants a
variance that 1is acceptable based on use, enviromment, and
aesthetics. The agricultural setting will be preserved.

Testifying in opposition to the requested variance was
Charlotte Pine, President of the Long Green Valley Community
Assgsociation, which opposes the granting of a variance in the R.C.
4 zone, Ms. Pine testified that the R.C. 4 zone enacted in 1976
was to protect the watershed to the Loch Raven Reservoir. The
purpose of the 3-acre minimum in the R.C. 4 zone was to lessen the
effect of septic systems and water runoff. 1In reference to the
one-acre lots across from the subject property, Ms. Pine remarked
that those houses were built long before the creation of the R.C.
4 zone. She also asserted that the subject site is not unique and
is typical of properties of the Northern County with slopes,
ridges, on-site streams, and pastures.

The Beard convened on August 28, 1997 in public deliberation

MICROFILMED



Case No. 97-177-A Robert L. McGill, et ux -Petitioners 4

of this matter, having had no prior discussion of the merits of
this case. We each came together initially with a common feeling
to approve the variance because it appeared to make sense, but then

the reality which Cromwell V. Ward and Section 307 (BCZR) imposes

came into our deliberations.

Section 307 states: "No increase in residential
density...shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a
variance from height or area regulations."” Under present
regulations, with a 3-acre minimum size in the R.C. 4 =zone,
Petitioner is permitted two dwellings on the 8.513-acre parcel.
Although there 1is no reference by Petitioner as to eventual
gsubdivision of the 6.184-acre parcel, if he is granted a variance
with Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2, there is the possibility for
further subdivision of his remaining acreage into two 3-acre
parcels. The total density on his present acres would then be
three, an Iincrease prohibited by the law. One of the Board's
concerns then is for the remaining 6 acres in view of Section
1A03.4B of the BCZR.

The variance regulation of BCZR 307 and Cromwell v. Ward sets

forth that the lot or structure must be "peculiar or subject to
special circumstances." Cromwell termed this as "uniqueness" and

that uniqueness cannot be caused by the proposed development.

Also, if the site is found to be unique, there must be sufficient
evidence that compliance would result in "practical difficulty" or
"undue hardship."

Mr. Doak testified that the ridge line is a unigue topography
particular to the subject property that makes enforcement of

Section 1A03.4B (BCZR) have a disproportionate impact. However,

MICROTILMED



Case No. 97-177-A Robert L. McGill, et ux -Petitioners 5

Mr. Doak did agree with Ms. Pine that the site is typical of
properties in the Long Green Valley.

The Board concurs that there is no evidence to find uniqueness
of the property, and the practical difficulty claimed by the
Petitioner is self-imposed by his plan of subdivision as shown in
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2. Ownership preference in preserving his
vista, improvements and amenities of his existing property appear
to be the focus in the creation of another lot of less than 3 acres
in an R.,C. 4 zone, It 1is not unique because of his farm's
topography which evidence shows to be prevalent in the area. There
are difficulties and inconveniences because of the topography, and
Petitioner has made good faith attempts to do what he desires, and
thereby created some difficulties.

In this case, the Board wonders why the variance is necessary,
given that Petitioner's Exhibit No. 3 creates a 3-acre lot without
the need for a variance. To justify, Petitioner's explanation is
based on considerations of the topography of his rear land area;
gpecifically, the ridge line and the length of a driveway and its
configuration, which testimony revealed «could serve both
properties.

In review of the plans and exhibits, we wonder if Petitioner's
Exhibit No. 3 is the only other option to subdivide the site in
accordance with the regulation. Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2 and
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 4 appear to give indication of a possible
way to extend the property line of Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2 up to
and/or including the existing driveway, thereby gaining the
additional acreage required to satisfy the law.

The Board is persuaded that the proposed lot of less than the

WMICROFILMED



Case No. 97-177-A Robert L. McGill, et ux -Petitioners 6

minimum acreage required in the R.C. 4 zone under BCZR Section

1A03.4B, and the standards of Cromwell v. Ward, have not been met

nor satisfied to justify an area variance as proposed in
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 2.
ORDER

THEREFORE, IT IS THIS 7th  day of October , 1997 by

the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking to subdivide a
property and create a lot of 2.329% acres in an R.C. 4 zone be and
is hereby DENIED.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the

Maryland Rules of Procedure,

COUNTY RBROARD OF APPEALS

Mawrence M., #fahl, Acting Chairman

277
Donna M. Felling j
/4%;4V&472?7559CQQKZAEZZny

Harry E./Buchheister, Jr. ¥
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@ounty Board of Appenls of Baltimare County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

October 7, 1997

Peter Max Zimmerman
People’'s Counsel

for Baltimore County
Room 47, 0Old Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Case No. 177-A
Robert L, McGill, et ux -Petitioners

Dear Mr., Zimmerman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order
issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
in the subject matter.

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rule 7-201 through Rule 7-210 of the
Maryland Rules and Procedure. If no such petition iIs filed within
30 days from the date of the enclosed Order, the subject flle will

be closed.
Very truly yours,
W£~ Kac Ao
Kathleen C. Blanco
Administrator

Enclosure

cc: Francls X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. McGill.
Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
Ms. Charlotte Pine
Pat Keller /Planning Director
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zonlng Commissioconer
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Virginia W. Barnhart, County Attorney

MICROFILMED
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE BALTIMORE
Robert L.McGill, et ux COUNTY BOARD OF
Petitioners APPEALS

Case No. 97-177-A

The Petitioners seek a variance to subdivide their
property into two lots, one of which will be less than the required
three acres in an RC4 =zone. (See BCZR Sec. 1A03.4). The
Petitioners own 8.513 acres, improved with a dwelling and barn,
and operated as a residence and horse farm. Petitioners purchased
the property August, 1979, aware the site was zoned RC4.

The site is on Dulaney Valley Road in the Loch Raven watershed
protection area in northern Baltimore County. Like many areas of
the rural county, it contains slopes, ridges and streams. The
Petitioners' surveyor agreed that such topography on a lot is not
unusual in the rural areas. In addition, Charlotte Pine,
representative of the Long Green Valley Improvement Association,
stated clearly that this site is typical of properties in the
northern county.

The house, barn, and parking area are situated on
approximately 1 acre of elevated terraing; the yard and pasture on
the remaining portion. The structures are located on the elevated
portions of the lot, and the hillside is used for yard and pasture.

Petitioners propose a 2.329 acre building lot on a fenced
pasture parallel to Dulaney Valley Road. The Petitioners chose
this area to subdivide in order to keep their use undisturbed, to
maintain their views from ’2‘2%"'53@3353%%“' to reduce the costs

of development, to conve:ﬁvﬁ&ggiﬁﬁﬁaginﬁﬁea, and to eliminate a
ETAERET!
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viable, but roadside pasture.

Mr. Bruce Doak, the Petitioners' surveyor, testified the
ridgeline runs along Dulaney Valley Road in this area and falls off
to the north; he acknowledged that other neighboring properties
share this topography.

He presented an alternative development plan where both lots
are at least three acres. The surveyor agreed development can
comply with the RC4 requirements and forest conservation
requlations. Petitioners' merely prefer to create an undersized
lot to suit their needs. The surveyor acknowledged that asymetrical
lot lines on the alternative site plan (Exhibit 3) are not uncommon
in the rural areas. Furthermore, he admitted that a shared
driveway arrangement is feasible.

Adjacent to the north is another horse farm, with sloped
pastures leading to the stream bordering on the Petitioners'
property. To the south, across Dulaney Valley Road, are residences
allegedly on 1 acre lots. However, it is undisputed these
regidences were constructed in the 1960's, well before RC4 zoning
wag enacted in 1976. The existence of nearby lots which are
substandard under current law does not justify a variance. That
will always be true when standards are upgraded. Even the existance
of exceptions on adjoining lots do not justify a variance. Easter
v. Mavor & City Council, 195 Md. 395 (1950); Park Shopping Center
v, Lexington Park Theatre Co., 216 Md. 271 (1958).

The 1996 Baltimore County 200 and 1000 scale zonig maps

confirm the site and surrounding area are 2zoned RC4. The

MICROFILMED



Petitioners could not cite a single post-1976 lot of less than 3
acres on a comparahle tract.

Petitioners presented no evidence to support the "uniqueness"
of the site as defined by recent appellate cases. The Petitioners
substituted convenience, preference, and economics for unigqueness.
This evidence has never satisfied the variance standards and recent
cases have rejected such claims. Moreover, there is no "practical

difficulty" or "hardship" since the alternative site plan is

viable.

It may be helpful to review the framework of the zoning
regulations to see the variance in proper context.

The earliest zoning laws enacted in 1945 in Baltimore County,
separated, for the most part, residential, commercial and
manufacturing uses into separate zones. This blueprint is
maintained in the current Regulations.

Regidential zoning is further divided. Generally, residential
development occurs in the rural, watershed and urban areas of the
County; the various residential zones reflect this geographic
divergency ("Resource Conservation" for agriculture, rural
residential, and watershed protection, and "Density Residential"
for the more wurban-like neighborhoods}. Furthermore, each
residential zone is distinguishable from the others on the basis of
"density" -the number of dwellings per acreage.

(It should be noted that the general density in the RC 4 zone

MICROFILMED



is .2 or one dwelling per five acres, unless clustering is
permitted. An exception was made for smaller parcels between 6-10
acres to allow two lots with three acres each. This benefit,
already less than the standard requirements, should be strictly
followed.)

Within each zone, are "bulk regulations" - standards for area,
and the size and location of structures. Very limited exceptions
to these bulk reguirements is permitted with a variance under BCZR
Sec. 307.

At this juncture, it may be helpful to review the provisions
for development on "undersized" lots:

(1) BCZR 304 allows development if certain provisions are
met, most notably, the lot was recorded in a deed or subdivision
plat prior to March 31, 1955,

(2) Resource Conservation zoning (notably, RC 2, RC 4, and RC
5) became effective in 1976. In these zones, development that
cannot meet the current height, area, or setback standards, is
permitted under prior standards, provided the lot was created and
recorded before the effective date of the RC zone with the approval
cof the Office of Planning and Zoning. (For RC 4, see BCZR
Sec,1A03,4b.4).

Certainly, an undersized lot created in 1997 cannot meet these
standards.

In summary, zones are established according to uses. For
regidential uses, geographic and environmental factors determine

classification. An important component is density. Density is an

MICROFILMED



integral element of a residential zoning classification. To vary
density and lot size for the convenience of a property owner is to
undermine a basic tenet of zoning.

Furthermore, BCZR 307 states," No increase in residential
dengity beyond that otherwise allowable by the zoning regulations
shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from
height or area regulations. " In other words, the wvariance
procedure is not an avenue to multiply density.

The request in the instant case exemplifies what the
Regulation prohibits. The site ig 8.513 acres. The owner testified
the existing house and improvements occupy one acre. With a 3 acre
minimum, the owner is permitted 2 densities, or dwellings on 8.513
acres - the existing house and improvements on one lot and a second
dwelling on a second lot, both of which could meet the acreage
standards. In the proposal, the new lot is 2.329 acres, with 6.184
acres remaining. The 6.184 parcel could be proposed for futher
subdivision into two 3 acre parcels. The total density on 8.513
acres would be three., This increase is clearly prohibited by the
language of BCZR 307. The variance law was never intended to allow

a reduction of lot size and a concomitant increase in density.

The variance regulation in BCZR 307 sets forth the very narrow

circumstances for exceptions to height, area and setback
requirements.

First, the lot or structure must he "peculiar" or subject to

MICROFILMED



"special circumstances"., The courts have termed this "uniqueness".

(See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App, 691 (1995); Chester Haven v.
Board of Appeals, 103 Md.App. 324 (1995);North v. St. Marv's Co.,

99Md.App5QG2 (1994). The unique characteristics cannot be caused by

the proposed development.

Second, if the site or structure is found to be unique, there
must be sufficient evidence that compliance would result in
"practical difficulty” or "undue hardship". The above cases hold
that owner preference, profitability, or a self-created hardship do
not satisfy this standard,

Third, the digression sought must still be within the spirit
and intent of the height, area and setback requirements.

The Petitioners provided no evidence that the site is unique.
On the contrary, the Petitioners, their surveyor and Mrs. Pine all
agreed that the site is typical of Long Green and much of northern
Baltimore County. On-site streams, slopes, ridges, and pastures
exist on adjoining properties. The Petitioners failed the
unigqueness test and the variance must be denied on this basis
alone.

The Court of Special Appeals stated in Chester Haven at p.
337: "The only evidence proffered in support of showing the
property's "uniqueness", a showing essential to the grant of the
requested variances, was Mr. Whitehill's testimony that it was
unique. His testimony in this regard can be paraphrased as "it is
unique because the property owner can't do what he wants to
do....That position has been consistently rejected as a reason to
grant variances by the appellate courts of this and most foreign

jurisdictions."
Even so, there is certainly no evidence of practical

gifficulty or undue hardship. The property at hand clearly has



had and will continue to have a viable use as a residence and horse
farm. While there is no absolute right to subdivide, the
Petitioner himself proposed an alternative plan for subdivision
that complies with zoning and environmental regulations. Moreover,
the practical difficulty as claimed by the Petitioners is self-
imposed. For these two reasons, this second prong of the variance
standard is not satisfied.

As stated in Cromwell at p. 722:

"Were we to hold that self-inflicted hardships in and of
themselves justified variances, we would, effectively not only
generate a plethora of such hardships but we would also emasculate
zoning ordinances. Zoning would become meaningless. We hold that
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship for zoning variance

purposes cannot generally be self-inflicted.”

Ar nt III: is t A icati of the L in Administrativ
asi-Judicial Proc n Is Fun e 1.

The CBA must apply the zoning laws fairly and consistently.
An exception cannot be granted because the proposal is attractive
but illegal. Likewise, an exception cannot be made because the CBA
looks favorably upon particular property owners. What if a
property owner makes a similar, but less attractive request for
a zoning exception?

As the eminent Roscoe Pound, Professor of Law at Harvard

University stated in comments on administrative law:

"Legal higstory shows that administration of justice has at
times relied upon precepts and authoritative technique of applying
them and at other times upon wide discretion, even of the personal
type. This difficulty as between justice according to law and
justice without law, goes back to a fundamental problem of the
science of law, namely, the balance between the general security
and the individual life, and in consequence between security and
change. The general security demands not only a peaceable ordering
of sociaety, but certainty and uniformity of judicial action in that
ordering.. . It is a great advantage that the law provides

7
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authoritative grounds of decision and an authoritative technique of
developing and applying then, in advance of controversy and thus
affords an effective check te the natural human impulse to yield
ultimate advantage to apparent present advantage." (Emhasis added),
{Pound, Roscoe, Adninigtrative Law Its Growth Procedure and
Significance,University of Pittsburgh Press: 1942).

For these reascns the variance request must be denied.

D ke Lopmean.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. MILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Office of the People's Counsel
for Baltimore County

Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ugi?; day of August, 1997, a copy
of the foregoing Memorandum of People's Counsel was mailed to
Francis X. Borgerding, Esquire, DiNenna and Breschi, 409 Washington
Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitiocner, and
to Charlotte Pine, Esg., President, Long Green Valley Association,

P.0. Box 91, Baldwin, MD 21013, Protestants.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S DULANEY VALLEY RQAD
900’ NE of the ¢/1 Long * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS W
Green Road (12900 Dulaney =
Valley Road) 10th "‘ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY :g':'.
Election District 5th (‘:’
Councilmanic District W Case No,:97-177-A Fo)
-
Robert L. McGill, et ux * ot 4
Petitioners n
]
* L ] " * ® * L] ® w S * * Fou

PETITIONERS’ MEMORANDA

Robert L. McGill, Jr., et ux., Petitioners, by undersigned counsel, herein submit their

following memoranda in licu of closing argument.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioners seek a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.1a of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (herein B.C.Z.R.)to permit a building lot of 2.329 acres, morce or less, in lieu of the
minpimum required 3 acres as allowed by the subject properties R.C. 4 zoning. The subject
property and relief sought arc more particularly described on the site plan submitted into
evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 2.

Appearing at the hearing on behall of Petitioner were Robert L. McGill, Ir., property
owner and Bruce E. Doak, principal with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Registered Professional Land
Surveyors. Mr. Doak who was accepted as an expert property line surveyor presented the site
plan marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 2,

Appearing in opposition to Petitioners’ requested relief was Deputy People’s Counsel for
Baltimore County, Charlotie Pine of the Long Green Valley Association also appeared as a
protestant,

Bruce E. Doak revealed that the subject property is part of a larger tract ol land
containing a gross area of 8.513 acres, zoned R.C. 4, The properly is improved with a two story
stone house and a large barn. The stone house has been the Petitioncrs’ residence [or many
years. Petitioners are currently proceeding through a minor subdivision process to create a

2.329 acre lot of the southeast corner of their property adjacent to Dulaney Valley Road. Bruce
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E. Doak testified that the proposed configuration of the 2329 acre will provide a more
uniformly shape parcel of land, allow the existing improvements on the property be retained
with the remaining 6.184 acres. Mr. Doak testified that from a topographical prospective the

property divided along the existing driveway. Mr,Doak illustrated through Petitioners’ Exhibit

Number 4 how the Petilioners are proposing to subdivide the property in accordance with

Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 2 using the natwral characteristics of the land and the open field
between the existing driveway and Dulaney Valley Road.

Mr, Doak testified the property can be subdivided in accordance with Petitioners’
Exhibit Number 3 if the requested variance is not granted. Mr. Doak went on to state that if
the subject property is subdivided in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 3, the lot
would encompass the back and right rear of the lot which topographically [alls away from
driveway arca. Mr.Doak testified that subdividing the property in accordance with Petitioners’
Exhibit #3 would impact the existing house and barn because of the need to include the rear
portion of the lot adjacent to the structures. Mr. Doak pointed out that the rear portion of the
new lot pursuant to Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 3 would be unusable because it must be used
for forest conservation requirements. In addition, Mr. Doak pointed out that Petitioners’
Exhibit Number 3 would require a new driveway for access.

Mr. Doak went on to testify that the subject properly is unique from the nature of
surrounding properties because of the subject property’s topography, lot configuration, location
of existing structures, location of existing driveway and required placement of forest
conservation easement. Mr. Doak testified that the properties’ unique characteristics cause the
enforcement of Section 1A03.4,B.1a of the B.C.Z.R.to have a disproportionate impact upon the
subject property. Mr. Doak pointed out that if the Petitioners are forced to subdivide the
property in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 3, the property will be subdivided
against the natural characteristics of the property, including the topography of the land,

existing structures on the property, the access to the property and the forest conservation



requirements of Baltimore County. Mr. Doak further testified that if the proposed variance
is not granted, the Petitioners will sufler practical difficully and unrcasonable hardship. He
testified that the granting of the variance would be within the spirit and intent of the zoning
regulations. Further, he testified that if the variance is granted, he saw no harm to the health,
safety or wellare of the surrounding community, Mr. Doak also noted that if the Petitioners’
requested variance is granted, the size of the lot created 2.329 acres would be twice as large as
the numerous one acre lots, adjacent the subject property. Upon cross-examination, Mr. Doak
testified that aithough other properties in northern Baltimore County may have ridge lines
running through them it is the unique topography specific to the subject property that makes
strict enforcement of B.C.Z.R. 1.A03.4.B.1a on the subject property have a disproportionate
impact. Mr.Doak further testified that the subdivision in accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit
Number 2 is the best way to subdivide the subject property and preserve Lhe cxisting horse
farm use on the subject property.

Also testifying on behalf of the Petitioners was Robert McGill, Jr. Mr, McGill described
the subject property and the structures on the subject property. He went on to describe the area
surrounding the subject property consisting of an abundance of approximalely one acre size
lots.

Mr. McGill further testified that because of the propertics’ unique faclors including
topography, lot configuration, existing structvres, access and [orest conscrvation requirements
when compared to surrounding propertics B.C.Z.R, Section 1.A03.4.B.1a disproportionately
impacts the subject property. Mr. McGill testified that if the proposed variancc is not granted,
he will suffer practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship. He further testificd that the
granting of the variance would not be harmful (o the health, safety or welfare of the
surrounding community.

Testifying on behalf of the Long Green Valley Communily Association was Charlotte

Pine. Ms. Pine testified that the community group opposed any variance with regard 1o R, C.

MICROFI e



4 land., Ms, Pine acknowledged that if the variance were to be granted on any property zoned
R. C. 4, the Petitioners would first have Lo meet the requirements of Cromwell v. Ward. On
cross-examination, Ms. Pine acknowledged that the back of the subject properly slopes much
more than the front.
ARGUMENT

Contrary to assertions made at the time of the hearing of this matter, the authority to
grant Petitioners’ requested variance of Scction 1.A03.4.B.1a of the B.C.Z.R.is cerlainly within
the Zoning Commissioner’s and/or the Board of Appeal’s authority under the B.C.Z.R. Section
307 of the B.C.Z.R. clearly allows the Zoning Commissioner and/or the Board of Appeals on
appeal to grant variances from height and area regulations, As the uncontradicted testimony
of Bruce Doak made clear the subject property containing 8.513 acres can be subdivided in
accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 3 under Scction 1A03.4.B.1a without a variance.
Petitioners’ requested relief clearly is simply to request for a variance of an area restriction
under Section 1A03.4.B.1a of the B.C.Z.R. and certainly does not seck Lo increase the density
allowed on the subject 8.513 acre of parcel as asserted by People’s Counsel. Variances in
Maryland and under Baltimore County’s charter are allowed when a property’s peculiar
characteristics or unusual circumstances relating uniquely to the property exist in conjunction
with the ordinances more scvere impact on the specific property because of the property’s

uniqueness and practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship exists. Cromwell v, Ward, 102 Md.

App. 691 (1995).
The testimony and cvidence presented before the Board of Bruce E.Doak and Petitioner,
Robert McGill uncontradicted by the protestants’ sole witness, Charlotte Pine, is that the

Petitioners’ requested variance meets the standards articulated in Cromwell v, Ward, Both

witnesses made clear that the subject properties’ unique characteristics, including topography,
lot configuration, location of existing struclures, relating only to the subject property cause

strict enforcement of Section 1A03,4.B.1a to have a disproportionate impact on the subject
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property. Both witnesses testified that the Petitioners will suffer practical difficulty and
unreasonable hardship if the proposed variance is not granted.

Protesiants produced no expert testimony to contradict Mr, Doak’s testimony. In fact,
Protestants’ sole witness, Charlotte Pine’s, lestimony stated more an opposition to any variances
on R, C. 4 land rather than any specifics regarding Petitioners’ property or why Petitioners
specific variance should not be granted. When all of the testimony and evidence before the
Board are considered, it is clear that the testimony of Mr. Doak and Mr, McGill relaling to the

factors discussed in Cromwell v. Ward is uncontradicted,

People’s Counsel argues that the properties in northern Baltimore County have ridge
lines and that if the requested variance is granted it may impact the granting on other R.C. 4
properties. People’s Counsel's argument, however, fails (o take into effect that unless any

requested variance can meet the criteria established in Cromwell v. Ward it cannotl be granted.

The uncontradicted testimony evidence in the above-captioned casc as illustrated by
looking at Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 4 clearly indicates that subdivision in accordance with
Exhibit Number 2 is in accordance with the natural unigue characteristics of the subject
property, The testimony and evidence before the Board alsa makes clear that subdivision in
accordance with Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 3 goes against the unusual and unique natural
characteristics of the subject property, will more severely impact the existing structures on the
property, will cause the disruption of present access driveway to the property and will leave
a portion of the newly created lot unusable due to the forest conservalion reguirements
required by subdivision. In short, as Pctitioner, Robert McGill, testified, subdivision in
accordance with the Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 2 makes a lot of common scnse while
subdivision in accordance with the Petitioners’ Exhibit Number 3 necessitates form over
substance,

CONCLUSION

The testimony and evidence in the above-captioned case clearly establishes that the
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subject properties’ peculiar characteristics relating only to the subject property causc Seclion
1A03.4.B.1a of the B.C.Z.R. to have a more severe impact on the subject property than on other
properties. Further, it is clear that the Petitioners will suffer practical difficulty if the
proposed variance is not granted, Accordingly, Petitioners respectfully request that this

Honorable Board grant Petitioners requested relief,

g A T4,
. NCIS x.BORGERDngﬁ‘,’%

- 409 Washingfon Avenue, Suite
Towson, Maryland 21204
410-296-6820
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONERS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

]

A
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this __J day of __ Ay d
1997, a copy of the aforegoing was mailed, postage prepaid, to: 4

Carcle S. Demilio, Esquire
Deputy People’s Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

= S g

¢ ERANCIS X. BORGERDIN®, JK, ~
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore Count
Zoning C 's){ ¢ 400 Washington Avenue
oning L-OMMISSIONE Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

November 14, 1996

Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. McGill
12900 Dulaney Valley Road
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Dulaney Valley Road, 9C0'NE of the ¢/l Long Green Road
{12900 Dulaney Valley Road)
10th Electicon Distriect - 6th Councilmanic District
Robert L. McGill, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-177-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs., MecGill:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Ly [ e

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
T™™K:bis for Baltimore County

ce:  Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Suite 100, Towson, Md. 21286

People's Counsel

ile
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
12900 bulaney Valley Rd, NW/S Dulaney Val-
ley Road, 900'+/- from ¢/l Long Green Rd ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Robert and Barbara McGill
Petitioners * CASE NG. 97-177-A
* * ® X X g ® * * * ® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

k. - -

255%55g4 dJyf:ZiﬁmvfﬁﬁkqﬂL¢4~w~
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Qarde S Ngmalco
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
{A410) B887-2188

final Order.

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Iélﬂbﬁgay of November, 1996, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Bruce Doak, Gerhold,
Crogs & Etzel, Ltd., 320 E. Towsontowne Blvd., Suite 100, Towson, MD
21286, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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° °
Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
TaxAe* ) 0- /b~ O75400

for the property Jocated st 2900  Duwver Vawsy Koo
: which i presently zoned o 4

This Petition shali be flled with the Office of Zoning Adminigiration & qunlplrmonl Managemen. ,
The undersigned, lagal ownetr(s) of the property shupts In Batlimore County and which ls described In the doseription and piat attachad
harelo and made a part hereol, hereby petition for & Yatiance from Sectlon(s)
T Aliots A 2,329

/4@3./7’-5“/—@.

ACRE LoT A LIEL OF THE REQUIRED T.00 ACRES,

of tha Zoning Regulalions of Baltimore County, lo the 2oning Law of Ballimore County; for the following reasons: {indlcate hardship or

pracilcal difiloutty)
SELE LETTFR,

nd advertisad as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
posting, eto., upon filing of this patition, and further agres to and are lo
adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Ballimore County.

Property Is to be posted a

|, or we, agree lo pay expenaes of abava Varlance adverlsing,
be bound by the zoning regulstions and restrictions of Bakimore Counly

\We do sofemnly declare and afflrm, under the panaltias of perjury, thal l/we are the
tegal awnerls} of the property wiich I the subject of ikis Petitlon.

Legat Owner(s):

Coniract Purchasei/l astes:
Foss ) L. Wd Bree

{Type or Print Narme) {Typa or PrigkNany M
t -t

s Ml s
Bignanite fgnaihe”  ~ \_/ C__,_.J{/
BrasaRA C. MeBree

(Type of Pin Nams)

Addrest
M

Giy Blals Zipcode Signatufo
Anoyey for Pelilioner.
/2500 OPLANEY VALLEY RP. S5~ &80
{TyEa or Print Name} Addiass Phone No
Blen) Ant MO  Z1057
Siate fipeode

Clty
Name, Addiess and phone nunber o' representative 1o be conlacted

Signaturg
Brues Lodx
GEAHOLY CRoss & ErzEe, Lra

%R FILING
\

LTI
u%\ dreds Fhone Na bignz’ O
€5~ — BZO £, Towsol)Toun ﬁ.,_Q_FLv Bex-YY7O
i .\\ ty Siate Zipcode Adihess TDwsc) MO 22 Bls hona No.
m TR OFFICE USE ONLY i
g': jl” Rl ESTIMATED LENOTH DF HEARINO N
m @ unaviliatle for Hesting
ix "(E the lollowing dates Nest Two Months
D0 @) Prnled vk Soybesn i AL OTHER
yele »
e \.,. y/ REVIEWED BY: 8 Ay oam D= 15-9
' o
A~ MICROFILMED



o o

GernoLD, Cross & Erzer, L1p.
EDWARD F BEIACO-LOHR Registered Professional Land Surueyors PAUL G DOLLENBERG
BRUCE £ DOAR ¥RED H DOLLENBERG
SUITE 100 CARL i. GERHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD FHILIP K CROSS
TOWSON, MARY[LLAN{D 21286-5318 OF COUNSEL
JOHN F ETIEL
410-823-4470 WILI |AM G, ULR|CH

FAX 410-823-4473

97/1’}’!’}5‘

October 3, 1996

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

A Petition of Variance to Section 1A03.4-B-1-a of the B.C.Z.R. to allow a lot size of 2.329 acres
in lieu of the required 3.000 acres is requested. This Petition of Variance is being sought because
a lot of 3.000 acres would encroach into the area currently being utilized by the existing house
and into the area being used as pasture for horses. The loss of almost an acre of pasture would
lessen the need and value of the barn and the remaining 6 acres +/-. 1 feel that leaving all of the
environmental items in one lot and having all of the agricultural use in the same lot fulfills the
intent of the current R.C.4 zoning.

Sincerely,

[ & LA

Bruce E. Doak [\
Principal /\
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GORBONT 1 ANGLON GerHOLD, CrOSS & ETZEL, LTD.

EDWARD r DEIACO-LOHR . . PAUL G DOLLENBERG
BRUGE & DOAK Registered Professional Land Surveyors RED 1. DOLLLNEERG

SWMHTE 100 GARL L GERKOLE
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOULEVARD PHILIP K GROSS
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21288-5318 OF COUNSEL
_ JOMN F ETZLL
410-823-4470 Wit LIAM G, GLRICH

FAX 410-823-4473

97/‘77/7%

October 3, 1996

Zoning Description for 12900 Dulany Valley Road

Beginning at a point in the centerline of Dulany Valley Road, northeasterly 900 feet, more
or less, from the intersecting centerline of Long Green Road, thence running from said point of
beginning along the centerline of Dulaney Valley Road, 1.) North 29 degrees 09 minutes 00
seconds East 492.00 feet, thence leaving said road and running the five following courses and
distances viz: 2.) North 38 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds West 516.51 feet, 3.) South 36
degrees 20 minutes 25 seconds West 888.65 feet, 4.) South 49 degrees 57 minutes 07 seconds
East 304.60 feet, 5.) North 33 degrees 33 minutes 52 seconds East 299.58 feet, and 6.) South 50
degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds East 270.35 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing 370,832 square feet or 8.513 Acres, more or less.

Note: This description is not for conveyance purposes and only fulfills the requirements of
Baltimore County Office of Zoning.

%
¥
]
P

:.E. .,,:‘*': /0/? /96

mcgill zde
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cerTIFICATE @PPOSTING ®

RE: Case No.. 6?7’ [ 7-A

Petitioner/Developer: K8BERT M= GILL, E74L

Date of Hearing/Closing: _ A V- / 4 , 1496

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _# /Z 900 < ANE Y
VALLEY RIAD

The sign{s) were posted on ' 0CT. 25 , [29&
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

W M @Ma 1[4

(Signature of Sign Poster dhd Date)

FATRICK. M. O '[KEEFE
(Printed Name)

523 FENNY LANE
(Address)
KONT \RiLEY, MD 21030
(City, State, Zip Code)
bt —S26¢

(Telephone Number)
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Baltimore CO‘/ . Development Processing

, County Office Buildin
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake ivenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

i

YIRS

ZONTNG HERRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given io the gereral public/neighboring property
owners relative 1o property which is the subject of an upcoming zoming hearing. For these petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property and placement of a
notice in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirement for advertising ls satisfied. However, the petitiomer is
responsible for the costs asscclated with this requirement.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:
1) The cost of the sign will be accessed and paid to this office at the time of filing.

2) If this petition is filed by a professicnal, you will be required to post the sign and thls office will
telephone you when the sign is ready to be plcked up.

3) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and shonld be remitied directly to the
newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

0 BE TELEPHONED WHEN SIGN IS READY:
Bruce DoOAK GERIOLD, BROSS ® BT ZAL., FTO. B m 44y 7O

Hame ' Company Phone Number

ot 1 b B e e T ot A L i i M g P e o 18 e ol A ) it o o e e B 8 R 1l o e e

For newspaper advertising:
Item Ro.: l q

Petitioner: /T0=ELT Z. /%4”.(_ g LYRBARS . /L/c@/-dé

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: ROBERY A, MaGret & BARBARA Q, Mditl

ADDRESS: /2900 OOLANEY VALY ROAD

Gran ARM /MO, Zios 7

PHONE KUMBER: -5 7& cI30

MICROHLMED
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Exhibit B . .

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than .

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

Case No..

PLACE:
DATE AND TIME:
REQUEST: |

70  Allow A 2.329 AeE LorT  inv LiEgy
_OF __THE Ren qieen 2:00 Acees, 1pl _an  PC-H
Zore .

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALT\}OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE \

O o ,\’\
- \
MICROFILMED
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Baltimo ount Development Proc-essing

Denart - tC f Py it d County Office Building
eharfinert of LErnis at 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

October 25, 1996

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoming Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towsom, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthause, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 97-177~A {Item 177)

12900 Dulaney Valley Road

NW/S Dulaney Valley Road, 900'+/- from ¢/l Long Green Road
10th Election District - &th Councilmanic

Legal Owner(s): Robert L. McGill and Barbara C. McGill

Variance to allow a 2.329 acre lot in lleu of the required 3 acres.

HEARING: THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 1996 at 10:00 a,m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthouse

@%

Arnold Jablon
Director

ccs Robert and Barbara McGill
Bruce Doak

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGH POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
(2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED RCCESSIBLE; POR SPECTIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMETION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

MICROFILMED
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 887-3180

Hearing Room - Room 48
0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

March 28, 1997
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 97-177-A IN THE MATTER OF: ROBERT L. MCGILL, ET UX

Petitioners 12900 Dulaney Valley Road
10th Election District; 6th Councilmanic

(Petition for Variance GRANTED.)

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JULY 17, 1997 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE:

ca:

consider the advisability of retaining an attorney.

No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said
requests must be in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the
Board's Rules. No postponements will be granted within 15 days of
scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(¢). For
further information, see Board's Rules of Practice & Procedure,
Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

Kathleen C. Blanco
Legal Administrator

Appellant : People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Petitioner ¢ Mr, and Mrs. Robert L. McGill

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

Counsel for Petitioner: Francis X. Borgerding, Esquire

MICROFILMED
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Baltimore County Development Proclesging
Department of Permit d County Office Building

P crmis an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 15, 1996

Mr. and Mrs. Robert McGill
12900 Dulaney Valley Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: Item No.: 177
Case No.: 97-177-A
Petitioner: Robert MeGill, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McGill:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC}, which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 15, 1996, A

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissicner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a hearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, 3

0. Coud/ ol
W. Carl Richards, Jr. é?f

Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

MICROFILMED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director November 8, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley RM/¥/
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #177 - McGill Property

12900 Dylaney Valley Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 28, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Environmental Impact Review

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regutlations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County Code).

Agriculture Preservation Review

The Baltimore County Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Board reviewed
the request for a "Reduced Acreage" farm at its October 9, 1996 meeting. At
that meeting the Board found the remaining acreage of even 6.184 acre to
insufficient to justify its recommendation to the Zoning Office as a farm
operation.

The proposed reduction from the required 3 acre to 2.3 acre Tot should,
therefore, be reviewed for its impact on watershed protection.

It is recommended that calculations be provided to indicate that the
proposed lot will have Tess than 10% impervious surfaces.

If this is the case and a decision is made to approved the request, it is
recommended that a condition be pTaced on the lot that at noe time in the
future should improvements be undertaken which will result in a total imper-
viousness of greater than 10% of the property.

RBS:WL:sp MICROFILMED



David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation il
N J State Highway Administration acmoiscator
Y e
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County
Baitimore County Office of tem No. /77 ((JCi )

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects. -

Please contact Bob Small at 410-545-5581 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

GotrdrcolO

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

W

MICROFILMED

My telephone number is

Maryland Retay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
streat Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENGE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 4, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Ttem Nos.(??i) 183, 184, 186, 189, 190, 191, 192, 194, and 195

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by: ﬁ:;Lafé;ixb42”7%b< ,;7<YY\AQ/f
Division Chief: (. / éie ¢fzé21/?14}””"”ﬂ—y

PR/ JL
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANRD

INTERCOFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnoid Jablion, Director sate: Hovember &, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
anagement
FRCM: | cbert W. Bowling, Chief

Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 4, 1996
Item Nos. 175, 176178, 180,
181, and 182

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.
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. Baltimore County Government .

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410)887-4880

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on flecycied Paper

DATE: 10/24,896

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Office Building

Towson, MD 21204

MATIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Ownevr: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCT. 28, 18986.

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agends:
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to vour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are appliecable and

required to be corrected or incorporated intoc the final plans for
the property.

IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:178 178,180

8. The Fire Marshal s OFffice hasg no comments at t?fi:ﬁime.
177)
AND 181,

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, M5-1102F

ce: File E @ E ” w E
0CT 51995

POM
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B inore county, Martand® g EEFT 1 |
OFFICE OF PEQPLE'S COUNSEL m

“ Ji:
Room 47, Old CourtHouse UEC "” fi’ :

400 Washington Ave.

rns

L

Towson, MD 21204 B PDM
(410) 887-2188 o
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN CAROLE §. DEMILIO
People's Counsel Deputy People's Counsel

December 4, 1996

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 w. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
12900 Dulaney Valley Road, NW/S Dulaney
Valley R4, 900'+/- from ¢/l Long Green Rd
10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
ROBERT AND BARBARA McGILL, Petitioners
Case No, 97-177-A

Dear Mr. Jablon:

Please enter an appeal of the People's Counsel for Baltimore
County to the County Board of Appeals from the Order dated November
14, 1996 of the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the
above-entitled case,.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as
necessgary and appropriate.

Very truly yours,

TLS Lo e

Peter Max Zlmmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Carole 8. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

PMZ/CsD/caf
¢c: Robert and Barbara MeGill

Bruce E. Doak '
Representative for Petitioners N“CROFHAAED
J



Baltimore County
Department of Permits and

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing
County Office Building

€9

December 5, 1996

My. and Mrs. Robert L. McGill
12900 Dulaney Valley Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: Petition for Zoning
Variance
N/8 Dulaney Valley Road,
900' NE of the c¢/1 Long
Green Road
(12900 Dulaney Valley Rd.)
10th Election District
6th Councilmanic District
Robert L. McGill, et ux -
Petitioners
Case No. 97-177-A

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McGill:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above~referenced case was
filed in this office on December 4, 1996 by Peter Max Zimmerman and
Carole S. Demilio on behalf of the People's Counsel. All materials

relative to the case have heen forwarded to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call 887-3180,

Slncerely,

'''''

ARNOLD JABLON
Director

AJ:rye

¢: People's Counsel

MICRCFILMED
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APPEAL
Petition for Zoning Variance
N/S Dulaney Valley Road, 900' NE of the ¢/l lLong Green Road
(12900 Dulaney Valley Road)
10th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Robert L. MeGill, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-177-4

Petition for Zoning Variance
Description of Property
Certificate of Posting
No Certificate of Publication Found
Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
Petitioners Sign-In Sheet
Petitioners' Exhibits: 1 - Plan to Accompany Petition for Zoning
Variance
2 - Plan to Accompany Photographs
Twenty~one Photographs not Marked as Exhibits

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated November 14, 1996 (Granted)

Notice of Appeal received on December 4, 1996 from Peter Max
Zimmerman and Carole S. Demilic on behalf of the People's Counsel

¢: Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. McGill, 12900 Dulaney Valley Road, Glen
Arm, MD 210587
Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd.,
Suite 100, Towson, MD 21286
People's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.S5. 2010

Request Notification: Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

MICROFILMED



® APPEAL .

Petition for Zoning Variance
N/8 Dulaney Valley Road, 300G' NE of the ¢/l Long Green Road
{12900 Dulaney Valley Road)
10th Election District -~ 6th Councilmanic District
Robert L. MeGill, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 97-177-A

Petition for Zoning Variance
,/ﬁ;g;ription of Property I?;
//Cértificate of Posting

No Certificate of Publication Found

V,wEntry of Appearanee of People's Counsel |
/ﬁ&um;mhimmyCmmuﬂmeCmmmmﬁ

-
<" Petitioners Sign-In Sheet

1 - Plan to Accompany Petition for Zoning

Variance
2 - Plan to Accompany Photographs

_-Petitioners' Exhibits:

- Twenty-one Photographs not Marked as Exhibits

“Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated November 14, 1996 (Granted)

JE

Notice of Appeal received on December 4, 1996 from Peler Max
Zimmerman and Carole S. Demilio on behalf of the People's Counsel

Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. McGill, 12900 Dulaney Valley Road, Glen

Arm, MD 21057
Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd.,

Suite 100, Towson, MD 21286
ﬁé?eople's Counsel of Baltimore County, M.3. 2010

(9

Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commigsioner

Request Notification:
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM

Counsel for Petitjioner:

Francis X. Borgerdin .

DiNENNA AND BRESCHI 9 Jrer Bequire
Suite 600

Mercantile-Toweon Building

409 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

MICROTILIMED
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Case No. 97-177-A VAR -To permlt a building lot of 2.329 acres, more
or less, in lieu of minimum required 3.00 acres.

11/14/96 -Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order in
which requested relief was GRANTED.

3/28/97 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Thursday,
July 17, 1997 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. McGill

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel

Pat Keller Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

7/16/97 -Entry of Appearance filed by Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, on
behalf of Robert L. McGill. File noted.

7/17/97 -Case concluded before Board. Briefs due from Borgerding and Demilio
Friday, August 8, 1997. Deliberation scheduled for Thursday, August 28,
1997 at 9:30 a.m. Notice of Delib. sent to parties. (copy of delib to
L.F.B.)

8/08/97 -Petitioner's Memorandum £iled by F. Borgerding on behalf of M/M
McG1ll; Memorandum of People's C(Counsel filed by C. Demilio and P.

Zimmerman.
Copies to L 9//7/77
B KLY
F "B/r0/57 pegiled .

?/25]97  Ddbaen | Vhe opira

MICROFILMED



Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

July 17, 1997

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

Having concluded thls case on July 17, 1997, the County Board of
Appeals scheduled the following date and time for deliberation at the
conclusion of the case in the matter of:

ROBERT L. McGILL, ET UX -Petitioners
CASE NO. 97-177-A

DATE AND TIME : Thursday, Auqust 28, 1997 at 9:30 a.m,

LOCATION s Room 48, Basement, 0Old Courthouse

NOTE TO COUNSEL

As requested by the Board, Briefs are due (Original and
3 copies) on Friday, August 8, 1987.

Kathleen C. Blanco
Legal Administrator

cc: Appellant : People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Counsel for Petitioners t Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Petitioner + Mr, and Mrs. Robert L. McGill

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel

Pat Keller

Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt

Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

COPIED: L.F.B. _ MICROFILMED

on Recycled Paper

@9 Frinted with Soybeaan fnk
: '



® (

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter~-0ffice Correspondence

TO: L. Stahl ﬂ;{ /n""':p DATE: Augqust 11, 1997

D. Felling ,,Qﬁxv‘
H. Buchheister ﬁi$£ -
FROM: Kathi

SUBJECT: Case No. 97-177-A /Robert L. McGill, et ux -Petitioners

The subject matter 1s scheduled for public deliberation on
Thursday, August 28, 1997 at 9:30 a,m. Enclosed are the following
documents filed by Counsel, as regquested:

1. Petitioners' Memoranda filed by Francis X. Borgerding,
Jr., Esquire, on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Robert McGill,
Petitioners.

2. Memorandum of People's Counsel filed by Carole 8. Demilio

and Peter Max Zimmerman.

Also enclosed are each Board member's notes from the hearing
held on July 17, 1997.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

kathi

Attachments

Note: 00py£§ééé%é;%%;;;§§>/mailed to H. Buchheister 320%/?'7
Copy Band:agﬂ_ggred o L. Stahl ﬁ%i?Zgﬁ
Copy ~delivered /mailed )to D. Felling [éa(i;f

MICROFILMED



COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
MINUTES OF DELIBERATION

IN THE MATTER OF: Robert L. McGill, et ux

Case No. 97-177-A

DATE : August 28, 1997 /@ 9:30 a.m.
BOARD /PANEL : Lawrence M. Stahl, Acting Chairman (LMS)
Donna M. Felling ( DMF')
Harry E. Buchhelster, Jr. {HEB)
SECRETARY : Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

LMS:

HEB:

Those present at this deliberation included Francis X.
Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, Counsel for Petitioners; Peter Max
Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County and Carole §S.
Demilio, Deputy People’'s Counsel.

This is the meeting of the Board of Appeals for Thursday,
August 28, 1997. We are here on Case No. 97-177-A, In the
Matter of Robert L. McGilll, et ux. We are here for
deliberation, and minutes are being taken. Before we begin,
this is obviously a working session now of the Board, and I
say this for the benefit of our new Board member sitting in
with us -- that this is not an open public meeting for
testimony or for any other information other than for the
three of us to discuss the matter and come to a conclusion.
There will be no interplay between the parties. They are here
as part of the public and as quests of the Board, and must
therefore conduct themselves accordingly.

Harry, I understand you have a question,

Petitioner's plan is creating a lot of 2.39 acres from 8-1/2
acres - as shown on Petitloner's Exhibit 2 - appears to
subdivide the total tract of land for the priority purpose of
preserving the house and barn and other existing improvements,
and establishing an attractlive parcel for eventual
development.

To subdivide the total tract as was brought out in testimony
from a topographic perspective, he wuses the natural
characteristics of the land and an open field between his
house and an existing driveway and Dulaney Valley Road.

At this point in the deliberation, fellow members, I am not
clear as to the boundaries of the lot as to whether it
includes the land up to and running the length of the existing
driveway, which the testimony by Mr. Doak's stated would
feasibly serve both properties.

MICROFILMED



Case No. 97-177-A /Robert L. McGill, et ux /Deliberation

iMs:

DMF:

My question is whether the addition of this area of land
adjacent to the driveway, bounded by the driveway -- whether
the addition of this area to the 2.39 acres would satisfy the
3-acre requirement of Section 1A03.4. The standard of
Cromwell v. Ward that there be a uniqueness of the site and
that there will be practical difficulty for the Petitioner if
variance for a site of less than 3 acres were to be denied,
appears unfounded to me from the testimony of both Mr. Doak
and Ms. Parker. They agree that the site is typical of this
region of Baltimore County.

It is my opinion that the evidence does not support uniqueness
of this tract of land -- slopes, ridges and pastures are found
throughout the Long Green Valley. With the gquestion I raised
of the added amcunt of land -- acreage -- to the 2.39 that
borders the driveway, I feel that the plan as shown in
Petitioner's Exhibit 2 should be denied.

You do not have to come to a conclusion at this time, Donna,
but are you ready?

I have a conclusion -- I would deny the request. I have
concerns about the request. First, in trying to establish
unigqueness, I have to agree with my fellow Board member that
this is in no way discernably unique from any other property
in the area. I would have to say it's not really unique but
very typical of properties throughout the entire region.

I also, in review of the statements of both parties that
nearby residences -- would question the size of their parcels;
sometime larger than thought ~- even if that is not the case,
I would like to say it was People's Counsel's statement that
it is undisputed that these residences were constructed in the
'60s; legislation enacted in 1976.

All of us should be aware of zoning and what classifications
mean -- R.C. was put in place to preserve environmental
integrity. It's extremely crucial -- no matter where the
property lies -~- but especially where it 1is part of a
sensitive land tract -- adjacent to the watershed -- should be
preserved. This is of great concern to me.

Further review of this information -- argument against it --
is the R.C. 4 clagsification and the density for the zoning.
It allows for one dwelling for 5 acres -- and then the
exception is made for smaller parcels to allow for two lots.
This is already less than the standard; that was pointed out
by People's Counsel. This parcel falls within the constraints
of the exception. I agree with People's Counsel. It should
be strictly zoned; otherwise zoning laws would be without

2
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Case No. 97-177-A /Robert L. McGill, et ux /Deliberation

LMS:

credibility or unenforceable.

It is also noted that the undersized lot created in 1997
cannct meet standards for undersized lot

The last thing that was of concern -- according to BCZR 307,
there should be no increase in residential density as a result
of the grant of a variance from height or area regulations.
The property is just above 8 acres -- falls into the 6 to 10
acre parcel. That specifically allows for two lots of 3+
acres. The current house and improvements occupy one acre; 1if
the varliance were allowed, a nhew lot of 2.39 acres would leave
6+ acre lot remaining, which once again would fall under the
exception -- and subsequently could be subdivided into 3+ acre
parcels. This would ultimately allow three densities on the
8+ acres rather than two.

Based on that, those are some of my thoughts as to why I
helieve it should be denied.

Even though we could ostenslbly stop here since two of the
three have determined it, I have some thoughts. We are here
in open deliberation. Suffice 1t to say I am not a fan of
open deliberation. I feel 1t 1is not always in the best
interests - coming up with the right or best answer. 1It's
imposed upon us by various entities -- the courts, the
legislature -- so we must do it and try to make the best of
it. But I would like our brethren at the Circuit Court and
the Court of Special Appeals to have toc make their decisions
in the way they have determined we have to make ours,.

That being said, this is a case that bothers me -- it bothers
me from two points of view. The question was raised -- why is
the varlance necessary -- and various reasons came out: Trying
to utilize the topography; cut down amounts of driveway;
Exhibit 2 would match the topography of the property; having
the property cutting off on or below the ridge line. It does
not make any sense to divide it this way. From an objective,
logical point of view, it would make no sense to do it this
way. But put that on the side and reality and common sense
have to take a back seat to the requirements arbitrarily and
objectively of the law imposed upon land usage. Like it or
not, zoning rules and regulations provide a framework under
which land is developed. It is done for all good and
sufficient reasons that land planning exists.

I cannot help but wonder 1f Petitioners' No. 3 is the only
possible option; it's the only other suggestion we were shown;
would not require our approval; we are told that Petitioner's
No. 3 would not have needed any change in variance., But even

3
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Case No., 97-177-A /Robert L. McGill, et ux /Deliberation

HEB:

if assuming we take that at face value, the property can be
divided in accordance with the law, like it or not. The
parcel that is suggested in Exhibit 2 - that is cne - I'm no
engineer but I would imagine given all land here and up the
side, #3 shows there might be a way to come to the property
line and have a small tail that comes up and picks up the
additional acreage. Once you do that, most of what they are
looking for -- I have concern about the 6 remaining acres. If
we were to find uniqueness, we could possibly approve with

- gonditions; possibly limitation on further development. I did

not see that as a linchpin one way or another.

I came to this wanting to approve it because it made sense,
but then the reality of Cromwell v. Ward and what it imposes
comes into play. I have no difficulty with the second half of
it. And, Donna, you will notice that the reason so many are
turned down is not the difficulties part of it; the problem is
always the uniqueness. If it is sufficiently unique, we can
make exceptions, but they make it difficult to find
uniqueness. It's not unique because of the topography; 1t's
difficult because of it; inconvenient because cof it. There
are no easy, logical answers because of it -~ but it's not
unique. I believe it's a good faith attempt on the part of
the owner to do what he wants to do.

But I simply do not see uniqueness. The fact that there are
smaller lots again makes common sense. It would not look
different from other properties; but it still is not going to
satisfy the uniqueness test which is an objective test. It is
a burden placed on the Petitioner.

I went back over my notes; reviewed again the uniqueness;
reviewed the testimony of those who testified - testimony
relat.ive to other properties in the area. It simply does not
meet the criteria here; cannot find uniqueness; we do not have
to go beyond that, as much as I think it makes sense. 1 agree
with both of you -~ there's simply not sufficient uniqueness
here to trip the discussion to the second part of it all.
Accordingly, it fails.

Any other comments?

I came here feeling that Exhibit 4 with the aerial photograph,
which is a beautiful view -- felt all along it would be nice
to ask a lawyer what legal requirements are in a particular
gituation -- but I do not have that opportunity. But when I
looked at the land, the white fence coincides with the new
boundary line -- seems to be 6/10 acre cof land in that area
that could have been added to the proposed parcel and still
leave Mr. McGill's remaining 6 acres of land.

4
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Case No, 97-177-A /Robert L. McGlill, et ux /Deliberation

LMS:

(At this point in the deliberation of this
matter, the panel members reviewed together
the various plans submitted in this case.)

The Petitioner has proposed here to provide a beautlful parcel
of land to some person in the valley, but as it is now, I
cannot see the variance being granted based on plan #2, as I
see it.

There does appear to be sufficient land to redraw it some way.
We are here to either approve what is presented or not. We
have two exhibits; one does not require us te say anything;
one does.

And the one that does, we have agreed that it does not meet
Cromwell v. Ward, as most do not. It wlll therefore be
denied.

The Board then unanimously finds that under Cromwell v. Ward,
there has not been a sufficient show of unigueness. Without
touching on whether we believe +that the project 1is
appropriate, we therefore deny the varlance request and the
Board will issue a written opinion. Upon the date of the
written Opinion and not today's date the right of appeal to
the Circuit Court exists for either party.

We are adjourned.

* Kk * K k k k k Kk W

Regpectfully submitted,

Khﬁ:leen C. Bianco

Administrator

MICROFILMED



FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.
Antorney at Law
MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE GO0
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-6820
Fax (410) 296-6884

Member of Maryiland and
Dustrier of Columbia Bar

July 14, 1997

County Board of Appeals for
Baltimore County

Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Robert L. McGill
Case No.: 97-177-A

Gentlemen/lLadies:

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned on behalf of
Ropert L. McGill in case number 97-177-A which is set for hearing

on Thursday, July 17, 1997. Thank you.
Very truly yours,

Q
4‘,"‘)_*”—‘“""""
FRANCIS X. BORGERDING, JR.

FXBJr:bjk
cc: Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire

MICROFILMED
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CLRAGE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
/ L - ¥

Levee € Z}_oik;__émuq Cooos= § Erewsr, {ro 320 E [owsowrows LScuw, Mo, 2280
“Coher Ao M (Gee. Io  r2900 Dorewey Veccey (iAo o
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director November 8, 1996
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley RNs/%
DEPRM -

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #177 - McGill Property

12900 Dulaney Yalley Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 28, 1996

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Environmental Impact Review

Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Sections 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimere County Code).

Agriculture Preservation Review

The Baltimore County Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Board reviewed
the request for a "Reduced Acreage" farm at its October 9, 1996 meeting. At
that meeting the Board found the remaining acreage of even 6.184 acre to
insufficient to justify its recommendation to the Zoning Office as a farm
operation,

The proposed reduction from the required 3 acre to 2.3 acre Tot should,
therefore, be reviewed for its impact on watershed protection.

It is recommended that calculations be provided to indicate that the
proposed lot will have less than 10% impervious surfaces.

If this is the case and a decision is made to approved the request, it is
recommended that a condition be placed on the lot that at no time in the

future should improvements be undertaken which will result in a total imper-
viousness of greater than 10% of the property.

MICROFILMED
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GORDON T. LANGDON GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD. EMERITUS

EDWARD F. DENAGO-LOHR N . PAUL G. DOLLENBERG
s Registered Professional Land Surveyors

BRUCE E DOAK FRED H. COLLENBERG

SUITE 100 CARL L, GERHOLD
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BOQULEVARD PHILLP K. CROSE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286-5318 OF COUNEEL
e JOHN F. ETZEL
410-823-4470 WILLIAM G. ULRICH

FAX A410-823-4473

97«!17’4%

Octaober 3, 1996

Zoning Description for 12900 Dulany Valley Road

Beginning at a point in the centerline of Dulany Valley Road, northeasterly 900 feet, more
or less, from the intersecting centerline of Long Green Road, thence running from said point of
beginning along the centerline of Dulaney Valley Road, 1.) North 29 degrees 09 minutes 00

- seconds East 492.00 feet, thence leaving said road and running the five following courses and
distances viz: 2.) North 38 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds West 516,51 feet, 3.) South 36
degrees 20 minutes 25 seconds West 888 .65 feet, 4.) South 49 degrees 57 minutes 07 seconds
East 304.60 feet, 5.) North 33 degrees 33 minutes 52 seconds East 299.58 feet, and 6.) South 50
degrees 00 minutes 28 seconds East 270.35 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing 370,832 square feet or 8.513 Acres, more or less,

Note: This description is not for conveyance purposes and only fulfills the requirements of
Baltimore County Office of Zoning,

megill.zde






L 4 .' ‘ ‘ .
Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Cmmigiméé :l'e}/:oltimore County

for the propevty located ot 12900  Duewner Viwsr Roro
' which i presently zoned © 2 4

This Petition shall be filec with the Office of Zoning Adminisiration & Development Mansgement. .
The undersigned, lagal ownsz(s) of the property situate In Bahimore County and which Is describad in the description and pist attached
hetelo and made » part hersol, hereby petition for a Variance from Boctloq(a)
TO Aliowd A 2,227

JADS 4 -B-1-a
ACRE LoT N LIEL OF THE REQUIREH F.00 ACRES,

of the Zening Regulations of Battimore County, o the Zoning Law of Ballimore County; for the following reasons: (Indicate hardshlp or

praciicai difficutty)
SELE LEIJTER,

nd advertised as presciibed by Zoning Reguiations.
osting, eto., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and ara to

Property is to be posted a
ounty adopted pursuant to the Zoning L.aw {or Baltimars County.

), of we, agree to pay expanaes of abova Variance advartlsing, p
be bound by the zoning regulstions and resirictiona of Baltimore C

We do solsmaly declare and atfirm, under the panaitles of padury, that twe ate the
1egal ownarisl of the propary which is the subject of this Patitlon.

Conwact Puichasad/Lesses: Legnl Ownerfs):
Hoas: L. MG ree

{Typo or FARIHEMe] fiype %
A e

Hignaiine B'G"E:W il C.,..-k‘\_/
Bargara C. MeBorer

{Type of Print Nama)

Addrens
ﬁ\gni\\ﬂo

Ciy Siste Zipcode

;3 Atoiney for Peliffoner:

2 12500 DVIANEY VALLEY RD. SIZ-&30
: {Tyge or Print Name} Addiass Phone No

L

x Gy At MO 21052

v . City State Tipcode
@ Nama, Address and phone number ¢ represantalive (o ba contacled
Erves LoAx
)
gg s NCJ FAHOLO Qross & ErzEt, L7
1o m
LT OO
8 ~ S— __ 520 £. Towsouroww Buwvp _B23-YY70
% \; Ginle 2ipcode Address TSSO MO, 22 Bl Phnne Ho.
IR R OFFICE USE OMLY ]

{r . Mwminte,

LDU @ f‘ \ FANMATER LEHaTIOR "EM‘J:':::lllahlc for Heating

:’.E ﬁ the {oliowing dates Hexd Two Monthe
D Q @) Pobing v ;ﬁ’ﬁ"" - AL oniER

Yo 8 L)
" \N / REVIEWED BY: 8 WA ome DY~ e
' »
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CERTIFICATE® PosTNG = @

RE: Case No.: q-T" [7177- A

Petitioner/Developer: KBBERT MEGILL, £74-

Date of Hearing/Closing: A %+ / ‘f', /1996

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at _# /2 00 DuLRNE Y
VALLEY RIAD

The sign(s) were posted on 0T 25, /4 £
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

W)ﬁ/ @M 1[4

(Signature of Sign Poster ahd Date)

FATRICK. M. O KEEFE
(Printed Name)

523 PENNY LANE
(Address)
NONT VALLEY, MO 21020

(City, State, Zip Code)

Cl —S B6€

(Telephone Number)
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Gounty Woard of Appeals of Balfimare Gounty
OLD COURTHQUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-887-3180

July 17, 1997

NOTICE OF DELIBERATION

Having concluded this case on July 17, 1997, the County Board of
Appeals scheduled the following date and time for deliberation at the
conclusion of the case in the matter of:

ROBERT L. McGILL, ET UX ~Petitianers
CASE NO. 97-177-A

DATE AND TIME : Thursday, Auqust 28, 1997 at 9:30 a.n.

LOCATION : Room 48, Basement, 0ld Courthouse

As requested by the Board, Briefs are due (Original and

NOTE TO COUNSEL
3 copies) on Friday, Augqust 8, 1997.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Legal Administrator

cc:  Appellant : People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Counsel for Petitioners ¢+ Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
Petitioner : Mr. and Mrs. Robert L. McGill

Bruce Doak /Gerhold, Cross & Etzel

Pat Keller
Arnold Jablon, Director /PDM

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Virginia W. Barnhart, Co Atty

COPIED: L.F.B. ,

Printed with Soyboan Ink o1
an Recyeled Papot
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PLEALE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS
S =

Brvce € Lbare- (Froeinn Cwoss § Erze , {ro 320 E lowsosrown Bevw. Mo  2.28¢

ofF 7
oy L. M (e o, (2900 Desrrsey Voucey Bo.(isw Ao o

@ Prunted with Soybean Ink

(7 on Recycled Papor



# 1 7

MCKOH LD



David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation e ilia
State nghway Administration Admlr?istraior Hams
P26 56
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County .
Baitimore County Office of temNo. /77 ( J A )

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 1089
Towsoen, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects. -

Please contact Bob Smail at 410-545-5581 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this itern.
Very truly yours,

Gotrdrs bl

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

W
i

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maiiing Address: P.O, Box 717 « Bailtimore, MD 21203-0717
Sirnat Arddvacas T07 Morth Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-QFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 4, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Dffice of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
Item Nos.(ii:> 183, 184, 186, 189, 190, 191, 192, 194, and 195

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3495.

Prepared by: L,Kfjé;i&ﬂbf’ i?/- :7<¥y\42,»

/’ j(
Division Chief: @1@/&4 W

PK/JL

ITEM177/PZONE/ZAC1






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arneid Jablon, Director Date: HNovember &, 19%6
Department of Permits & Development
anagement®

FROM: L cbert W. Bowling, Chief
~ Development Plans Review Division

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 4, 1994
Item Nos. 175, 175173, 180,
181, and 182

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:3rb

cc: File

Z0NE3S
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. Baltimore County Govermnent.
Fire Department

C A
a1

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4880

DATE: 10/24,8¢

Arnold Jablon, Director

Zoning Administration and Development Management
Baltimore County Qffice Building

Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-1105

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OCT. 28, 1988.

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:
Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has beer
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:178B 178,180

8. The Fire Marshal’s Office has no comments at this_time,
AND 181. <ii:>

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-110Z2F

ce: File E @ E ﬂ w E
0CT - 51995

S -
Q_‘CD Printod wilh Soybean Ink P D M
N on Recycled Papor
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FETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel

Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re:

Dear Mr. Jablon:

PR

] r Y @R e T
@:itimore County, Marylandg) o) EGETY i
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL ."] . | ,U!.
Room 47, Old CourtHouse DEC -‘. ..)n

400 Washington Ave, i . l [

Towson, MD 21204 ' PEM B

(410} 887-2188 . i

CAROLE S. DEMILIC
Deputy People's Counsel

December 4, 1996

PETITICN FOR VARIANCE

12900 Dulaney Valley Road, NW/S Dulaney
Valley R4, 900'+/~ from ¢/l Long Green R4
10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
ROBERT AND BARBARA McGILL, Petitioners
Case No. 97-177-A

Please enter an appeal of the People's Counsel for Baltimore
County to the County Board of Appeals from the Order dated November
14, 1996 of the Baltimore County Deputy Zoning Commissioner in the

above-entitled case.

Please forward copies of any papers pertinent to the appeal as

necessary and appropriate.

PMZ/CSD/caf

Very truly yours,

Peter Max Zimmerman
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

carole S. Demilio
Deputy People's Counsel

cc: Robert and Barbara McGill

Bruce E. Doak

Representative for Petitioners
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Baltimore County
: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

November 15, 1996

Mr. and Mrs. Robert McGill
12900 Dulaney Valley Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057

RE: Item No.: 177
Case No.: 97-177-A
Petitioner: Robert McGill, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. McGill:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
October 15, 1996. .

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, ' J
o T/ i’
L. Go«\—‘( e "-’{"'3""’3-'5*/"?‘ %

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

PR}

#

: Printed wilh Soybaan ink
Qj on Recycled Paper



( / ),,e./dj'én,;,u, (o /

LONG GREEN VALLEY ASSOCIATION

s
T

—

RESOLVED: That the position of the Long Green Valley
Association as adopted by the Board of Directors on the zoning matter known
as:

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Robert L. MGill, et ux, Petitioners

(12900 Dulaney Valley Road)

CASE NO. 97-177-A

is that:
The Association is in opposition to granting variance in RC4 Zone in
the above-referenced case. |Cromwell v. Ward 102 Md App 691 (1995)].

AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SHAL THIS /¢ %‘ day of

@@7

A’?‘ TEST: LONG GREEN VALLEY ASSOCIATION
President
Conad Onells
Secretary

MICROFILMED



LONG GREEN VALLEY ASSOCIATION

RESOLVED: That at the Annual meeting of the Long Green Valley
Association held on Aptil 14, 1997, it 'was decided by the Association that
responsibility for review and action on all zoning matters for the period one

year be placed in the Board of Directors consisting of the following members;

ALL PERSONS ON ATTACHED LIST

AS WITNESS OUR HANDS AND SEAL THIS / é day of

J/Q‘—\ , 1997.
/

[
ATTEST: LONG GREEN VALLEY ASSOCIATION

Iy s

President

ot Tnoln

Secretary
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NAME OFFICE STREET CITY STATE (ZIP HOME PHONE| WORK PHONE TERM EXPIRES
Edward L. Blanton, J. ] Ex Officio 5025 Long Green Road  j Glen Arm MD 21057 §592-6284 296-8160

Nancy Boyce 5912 Glen Arm Road Glen Arm MD 21057 §592-2831 1999
Sally Buck 12722 Long Green Pike | Hydes MD 21082 }592-9570 633-8110 1999
Michael Cordes 5530 Glen Arm Road Glen Arm MD 21057 |592-3792 1998
Robert Deford Ex Officio 12820 Long Green Pike | Hydes MD 21082 [472-4960 592-5015

rom_._mqmsa Ebert 12815 Kanes Road Glen Arm MD 21057 [592-2381 2000
Susanne Emory 5525 Glen Arm Road Glen Arm MD 21057 }592-9288 2000
Katherine Gabriel Vice President | 12601 Long Green Pike | Glen Arm MD 21057 |592-8087 2000
Elizabeth Hartline 5430 Patterson Road Hydes MD 21082 |592-8162 1998
Denise McCloskey 5300 Hydes Road Hydes MD 21082 |592-2996 2000
Sally Millemann 13009 Bottom Road Hydes MD 21082 | 592-3588 1998
Helen Mitchell 4523 Long Green Road | Long Green  |MD 21092 |592-6508 1999
Charlotte Pine President 607 Baltimore Avenue | Towson MD 21204 823-5200 1998
Bartlett Regan 6037 Church Lane Hydes MD 21082 {592-5867 1999
Michael Reier 11909 Long Green Pike | Glen Arm Mb 21057 [ 592-9045 581-1101 1998
Carol Trela Secretary 5433 Patterson Road Baldwin MD 21013 |592-3956 1999
John T. Vance il Treasurer 13333 Long Green Pike | Baldwin MD 21013 |592-2870 2000

May 15, 1997
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LONG GREEN VALLEY A

P.O. Box 91 Baldwin, Maryland 21013

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, ss:

TO WIT:
[ heteby swear upon penalty of petjury that T am currently a duly elected

member of the Board of Directors of the Long Green Valley Association.

(6
Da@guvé é’ ??/

LONG GREEN VALLEY ASSOCIATION

7 p ~)
ATTEST: z Py TN
ﬂm @?{m&gq

President
@lﬂu:,éz 4 \théa/
Secretary

DATE: QZ% /L, ]84 7
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 20, 1998
Permits & Development Management

FROM: Charlotte E. Radcliffe
County Board of Appeals

SUBJECT: Closed File: Case No. 97-177-A
Robert L. McGill, et ux

As no further appeals have been taken in the above captioned

case, we are hereby closing the file and returning same to you

herewith.

Attachment (Case File No. 97-177-A)

MICROFILMED




®
Mrs.  Evecle
- S =738
Le o Your AlStasioy
-
MICROFILBEB 1 - G377 - 0013 4
(" ko Eberle




S
Va
R
- 000'G9-N ; 7
AN / \\
a2 \\ \ _
., - e ._p _
N\, SR
_ / /\
/
s
e M =~

s U
m 000 %\m\._,/_o\ \\ B
AN
__?\\ \\\ AN
7y g /\
AN

000266 -3

| 000'89-N

, &P\uy CINTIHOYOIN
AN 986,
AVNNY -
Q-4 SAvOod 1IN 39NYQg >xn_<m.._oootw,:
aNV 3i1va
AN TATTIVA A3NVING .
133HS NOILVO0T 3v0S
Booo.¢w-z \4\ m T T
7 Mw/
3 \\\\ ° ///
7N SN
D S
- _./,(\\\ g

dVIN. ONINOZ 'IVIDIAIO

ONINOZ ANV ONINNVd 40 301440
ALNNOD 3IYOWILIVS

00622~

01212 "aW 'IBoWILTVE ONI 'NHOH-LHYYHONG Ag /
e SAOHL3W JIHLIWWVHOOLOHG Ag 03NdW0D AHAVYHS0dOL
i 'SY3HY 03103735 NI 03SiAIY N338 SVH dVWN SIHL

R | 3s-n
R e l.ﬁl Q | (0-9t IN 133HS) | AL ‘ ‘ \\ T li v _
\F\ _.u\ / \\ m /// m 000"t 9-
POy /X _m\ 4 - /A . S B
\\\/ //,/m/. B _ﬂ\\v Y Yy 4 o 2 g
" T AT M S
NG Q . 5 .
X/ /

TN ——— ot )
WOOWONDT |n m
B 5> : :
" 7 o
mu ~ 3 . g * . f\,\/\r/\f( n o
\ ¢ S
Z Q4 L W, m _ 5\ L - ° g 000'89-N

TN

Ay

I
m
3 -
~4 .
000'99°N |7 .
¥ ”
n..,.. 1
/ L

[
|
ﬂ

/
JO -

Q>

000Z9 N |

(N

000'109-N

POy

{(0-81 3N L33INS)




e | |
+ . R e - _ M
96|

QINTIA0UOIN

\

] e oy g v IVIN ONINOZ TVIDIAIJIO somion SRS S
m Q qom I-_I._ — 2 uozg )IQQIO 0 JL,.W“ a ) b\é v wwv i : SVIHY 03123735 NI G3SiA3H N330 SYH d IHi
40 m m u !

' 2:,mc.-mw-.uu..h!.uo..’g.u-u;.:.c_-zHb Z _ Z O N D Z q mu z _ Z Z < J AH_ m O m O — l m O 88-054 '88-6 ARGkt (88-YPL SON B .

ANV 31va
Q61 "¢l 10

ATTIVA A3NVING i
. Hee T puneny h!mhnh__m“:.wﬂ Aq padopy > H Z D O o w m O 2 _ l—ll_ < m Anne) atownjeq A Aq

: ERLAL VIV ONINOZ A AISNAHATIWNOO 1661 VI ONINOZ FAISNIHIIINOD

cc

.G_O" AN LIIRS)

A

ol

el ——— & . e — e - SRR S - -

4 el - 4
e i’ | RN faa

R IR . . . - [

—— e - - - - PR

~
3-..
/
/

. r ‘-~ S T N : 7 e . e .?..
s r v 0y PO, ﬁ N, 5 I s : 5
= -~ - o S N 3 . . 2
= v 0¥ = );fL.-/ J,,ﬁ T Lo \\.\\ 3 - R

S SN TS / " -

" “\./ N o \ ,.‘.d . /,,/'\ 4 f ) ) \.v.\. i
o ,VAr/ py T , ) 1 2RO I~ o

—
/ 5/
; /{

Vi

™,
\

~

X
2N

r
\\\

X

<\

!/ "
Vi 7 o4 ! ,m.,, \ e
- /// \\‘\O - “ “_ ,, : N P
h /M/ | - / \W.)O , _.., _\M . | ///ﬂ/ | \. \\\
.\\-... . ///f T ra . \\@ ‘ ,__. i , f ,A./:l,, ;../. ; )
e P - S ) D v 0¥ N SN //// A
TN . - - ( m \N\/. Fam /u ! 1 ! N N N :
{ - w . ‘ ‘ e Ouﬂmv O\V // _‘U, \\\ J.WJ f“/r/ ~ \\
. w . R /, \ R T N “ ) v 0y
A . . A\‘ N & . v/zf/& A(V . \\ \ : .!r)f // I/M i i
_ - O ’y - i e
e “ 'y - /.N/ ) -
, N R . - I\ 2 SN A — B . . ‘ ; ‘ S S S e A o B
., : - ; Y RN 77 NN N 000'G9-N
N ; o ™ N Y 0 N SO _

T ———
TV
\\‘—
S
“
~
/
’
"y
rl
3
\
-

l" ‘\\\\
\\l .
cS5
3 ?
/
..-f
_41//
4
>
N
L]
r-"f-ﬂ

A

I

LIS NN N N et
——e,
T
-
-
b

\ i ol
A
)]
\
[
o !
[ =
-
N
L
-~
N
R
[
N
- ~/
J
.:) e
r
h i
~ -
///
s
. >
&
N

2 . ! N/ -~
[ O . N N
. ~ o 7 \,
§ P \ , f 7 _ Ve
| (] » b \ T — | .
M ! \_\.__ ! J ™ ! N W\\\ : \\ - . Al I~
: ¢ | : 7 . ~
p o ! S E
| . xx / | ! [ v DY 1\ .\\\ﬁ_
a 3 $ 02 - A T - o~ - ]
”.a //)L\\I\.\u\\ JA WM / M \ Jf_. ¢ L.w\‘ /NU// ~ v~ %,, ‘ ,(..\\\\\) . _ /rf r*_
o e , D Y A D W\}JUJW
@ AN e N .‘ W (¥ 5 /T -
x! e 't RO , ¢ 1A
m | A\\ ) P ~ - ‘ \.\ _ $ : W \ / r\\ im
:| o N Y . W w W w : SRS S
T B T / \ | C00'98N A
m S X/ < Y ,,,,_%ore ! _M O A\ i o
RS REY/4 . R . A\ | I
= . N T ,/ M . ha iy w‘.‘, m : A
w\ \.\\ \ /._ w\ R - RN : ! _,__,w - ,.nm.{-,\ ~ N 3 ,“.H‘ \ ﬁ_‘ =
S "~y o ’ ) SN ™ o
m S e .v U m rd ; " 7 w - | \.“\ , e — N I
_\\ \\ - ,..r s \f/f \(ff _ " _ ./c : P V . w - ) ~ w _ _
| m/\m N S LN - | /7 M B T k i / ¢ H\J \~ M |
4 4 v . (o . i S e | M | J o ﬂ M
‘ \ o S j U AN Y
: S Y X SERAN / . Y
. N \\ a\ﬁ . \\\\ E f.:.,\‘u..\ F _ _: W ,..,.. M_ m\ r ) ,rf/tl..\\lr\._\ /* ]
_ PR ¢ oy p Pl . b 0y B
\,I._. « s / ) \H V. ”/7 H . 0 \*\/ \\\HG ) f / / A L TN P . .\/ _ C
N e N / ¢ - \Qw% TN ~/ 3 J \ /,., S / Mo :
- \..» : \\\\Wf,.zo , . r- J)., //_,.‘,/ ‘_. . fﬁ H(\..,. . \\\%,.y‘ ..._.r . . \\... - F // , , ._‘r\‘._ ,./\\\w \..
” A A ﬁ \ e
.‘~ T SO : ! c 4 1 & f b
m? . . > .\;..,.\‘.\ ,M..f _ ‘\‘ N e L - ; Vs “ w ) / . /x, _ -
~ \ \\ . i \.\ - . : A A_ .
. \ re K \\ e i . ' i hS ~
! ! -~ MJ . \u / W .‘_.,, /__ f ) N -
™. ‘ . e L. W wﬁ A 4 ,M
N o % . ( . . . J. .
_ ‘ v _ 1o~ ﬂ ( N ! .
N 2 | RN S U ) Y _
| - w et L N e o ! . | o L _ e e !
w /émv e // - e o . ¥ ) A_Tr N 4 ~ 4 o ., - ;
N A SRR | _
- \ n.\ A I'a M. .4/ s //.. A,_ / \ J // “,. ) .
wrsﬂ. 2N TN - I BN | N h A ‘
s N 72/ - - L A .
_ \\\\ O//ﬁ\sv\\ D/, \l g XIN WLES ¢ ” al /,_ . | / J/r_ _
g - \ “ AT ,
"\\ L V\\ ” gm ___) e L L] .‘ ‘_-\ﬁ(\)“.(l,.\@ ‘m f;)u\'\if).\/ e A ™
PN e — ﬁ . - N I / . N . 1
(50 \ S / A3wvA T ! ,
‘ N 7 foA ) e [ /1
PN \ A/V v _m \ \\\ m il - A -
5N o - = M Sy ol .1/ BN " o W ,
56 P ™~ /Lw., /*\, /i 000 10T
.,\Ln\ e s N L__n \ B
e . - o g — ¥
. ~ \ vy “ J e Fyy /,
NOd e 7 ) i ! s Y k
— A v \/ } e ; . .
: \.\\ = s (l\\_\.. | ./J, ’ ﬂr..\\.\\\u h M\_v_,_‘ P \\ /, ﬁ/ ¢ U m
) - AN | o T AN
— ¥ 2y o _, S, ) BN :
¢ | R — o — AN
| T L - KTORERDT [ 3 m
m m \ ) ﬁ\r/ f jJJ u Q/ ‘m,.L_,, ) ﬂ . . ®
| m ./\Dwﬂ.._. v,ulw f., ! HL " To // D\ o /, u D
g .i.Na.% J \)\/ / C m // ; \\ ﬁ _w (] w
0C0'89-N _W < J} T 3 _ il —— S \\l - — — e e o e e e s s 000 89N

i
‘G Rt IN 13ITINS )




g JITWOY  SHANGLL L
. . N v _‘-n.. »d.. 40 \n“! Q5 . %\)@lihﬂmm , Hlﬁ . . . )
R 1) | Nosi T iva euons odors osenes _ anx
*m§q~mom0~2 9RTIT PUDINID 'UosMO | T Y w
_ PJIDAG@INOg UMOjuOoSMO ) 180T OZC odois 1eueneg odojs rewuepop odors 1@0ePOLES 1 2o%+ 2930
R B : . 00— 0una R — T T T e T -

SAOAINNNG ANV TWNOISSILONS ATNILSIOTN
[ar7azlg ¢ ssoaD ‘arcHEIS

bbbl ‘€T WIAWNI LIS

.Om = :& no_gom

ANVTAAVIA 'ALNNOD TAOWIL VG

._.O_M._.m__D .ZO_._.OM.MM _.30_ a
bSg 192404 ‘T pluo ‘gg dop xo)
- v O™ pouoz
COPSLO-9|-0O) "ON. Juncooy xo|
Lig Ollod GLI9 ON "I'yiH g 4ou pasg
AVOA ATTIVA AINVING OOLZ|

ALdIHONS TTIO2
HO ALdIH0ad IHL 2o
P - | -4g-$covl NoILD3S ol

NOZ.Q_N(\/@Z_ZQNMO& ZO_._._._.ml.l.lnl R —
v \FZJ\&_\LOOO{ ol NV 14 Wu !w,& U I

P ORETTS Y T L
2 “.\. . A OB R I P .... T IS .
g ..m fﬂu nT...z.w.,.v MM. .u.?.uf,.r Tt 423, §o gl dd _m,ru.m.. 3 o R

: .Q(S%u.ﬂ()ggx.h(tgjgg%
_§§2§m§§m§g&0 T NI 3530V LZET 40 LOT v MOT IV Ol
gp(igzgt‘ggﬁgguﬁ.ﬂl_|m..h.mﬂ0(_§._.0mm0._.moz(—m()&020:._kmn_ I

FONVIBVA JO NOILVYNY X

z AISOHONA 510
z AILLINNIS SLOT
_ _ O€19-Zbg (Olp) P ox SNINOZ
LQOIT ANVIANVYIN MY NIT19
AvOd AJTIVA AINVING OObLZ]

TU?W "2 waivaaiva ¢ TII92W "1 La3gos

-/+ 8949V ¢igg VIRV SSOND
AdAOTIAIA\NINMO

SNOILVIND VD ALISNIA

S RES0U SIHL 40 L O NIHLIM 8O NO SWELSAS ol IOVNIVEG ‘SNALSAS
ANHIDVNVIN BAUWM WHOLS ‘SYRAIS ON TV L NIVl GO0l vl OO1 BML NI LON S1 3LG GHL ‘Gl

. 'SV 00T NYHL HIULVIRNO
‘ AV SLOT HLOG IS 03T LNMIPYNYIN 2ELLVM WEOLS WO LandXE 5) NG e B4
LOT TIANVHNVYA ¥V LON SI L) 'SMHL 'SaaDY € NvHL 231VANS 61 Z 107 6

) VIRV AINYARESNO? ¥ SNIAZEN WO
AHEDE S LIS eRIOY O1 NVHL S5 ONY SIRIOV 9 NYHL MILVZRIS ¥ On GIMOT 6f v o -2,

OLbI'BE NI 30NIS LOVINI GTH NI SH NVl 3HL NO NMOHS 67 L1ttt o -0
'SNOZ R Ni GIANOFA LON IOVAS NISO O
_ @I = ¥TIXTSLAY b

SN ALMBAONA FHI 40 OO NIHLIM S1SAL g_h(ggig.gmﬁmgg_bﬂﬁ T L
|§§y§h§hwﬁ26¥h§ms§:§l&ﬁzg§ 9
Al oT ‘ON dviH 2aY
h\.uﬁbmﬁ,@z;(rw% nm

s-a
&OG
g

HOOON = Bl

/ .
£

e
NS INOT

ATTIvA

IoaiNaUS \

Y AT TIVA AINV KT GOy

1bus whis 1bus vou
SNSRIV * SIITNIS ANS-ESVAMN GILISTNOH SATAA 2 T D1LdIS ET

S
|
|
1
|
{
/ | |
S
|
[
!
|
e /.l\‘ - -
- *
- g 315
T T o AT T
- N

| 36840y prET
40 4G TSE 1O

| LOT

ANSIVED 2 NG T
PO HAINVD Y LG INANT
CLE OO bl Dy
CL 0001 -0

,/ [
H i . ’ e ./.
\. K T k5 —— Y —-
. - N
.‘ , .. ll‘r/ \

T, .
N AZAOWTH NIFT T~
@ Gwh SINYL D

—

Vi

Nl T ,,,w,..,@wh =

il Y
- . o Bl . ;
TR N 9
I

/
—f
p”

¥ ¥
o e

S/

.\\f.w, Lo o
‘ _w\_Lmudi
- ﬂ 1 m@u.\-
,_ Am_vm >
..1.@ [
S @ ./
L \\W\,\ik Nawel |
7 \ /
75840V HQIg AN
40 'S OQE' LIE
AIANIVINTS ;
Z 1o 1
- ey .
//a/f v
-Irfl(;.r.. m
- f-.mfli\\

AR
@n_m\éi N3 | .
SN L 0‘:\&“
: T BT T -

- T T e —
SHAOINCD ————
P s
- .

23T HNVL T 9N ONLLSGE

INIAYL AISOH0¥

INIAVA ONLLSIXT T
ANVEAUSGIA 40 LIAIT — 01— g
SANYUM 4O LIWIT —— o e
NIT SAOOM A _AAMAAA KA _AA_

MNINOS b

ANZ2IT STOTNAS

ANYL S

NITEMA 350408

VIAY TEM d36040xd
1S3 DEdd 3Ny
1531 Dl (BSSYd
1531 D28d dISOH0MS
LNONYT 10 ONLLGIXT
TEM ONUSIXT

27
/ 1
&
4 ﬁl - — ﬂ 13
5 - o~ - Q&(“,
o ! al” , 2V il
3 NV . =g ‘I AHLOWI,
: v  NerTT=g s o v mm,.\mwm "
- Al #/ ,.. 7 #
®  yILTIIWOS o v ‘ %Q%QQ.&M%\“Q gooZi T 90RE
W p NILLITINNOS N NHOT ™ JTIVA A \
I prg ool HEG T AHTONN | gy O \
R < A Y A -
N\ @O ATTIVA ANV D19l \ P y \
N 7 ,,7 / i |
b\ : yd o _H |
e L — A B ,.__ \w v
T : N | | , x——"X"" ¥+
. N e e s = 1Y
\“ t — T T T T N ‘ . jﬂlirlamliuvr-lvﬂ‘ , n / i f, A,w
. e e T YT B wA - — 1R B8
T \.\1 uf _gomt.: N-g.amo //. . m\ L oy ﬂ, “ I h.,, \\@v ..
7 \_ x\\\ e NE T AN e N\ s
— - ./z v | . [ ‘ _‘ ’ « . i W

Fe

B TOIN T NHOR
PR OFEr DY O

| P T O OB~
2T VORI FONVT-QGOPs
- - ./j)f..

sl .m&.wﬂa Z-mﬂ.Oﬂ",“ ‘

HAE W HIIA B Y75 T it 7T
995 OOy OGO
T OOt 117 SET s

e b PIOOO-OO-{ |
el TYO TN TNV IOCOk# o

-

- L
——— e
e e

e —

~ .

ed2

e i

12 18 NNOT 2 wNCY
LPQ ONOY GRS
GL OOGO-ECO~0f

- YO T FONVA OOt




1 =

1 HEE : ' l \ STURBRIDGE

- i

L ! -

‘ 77777777 HQA } ; / MCDS ) _— - el \\

| #HOA0 DANCE MILL ROAD _1. e e e e B %

: 1O-O4-O50075 f_ . T #4006 DANCE MILL ROAD ™~ . _ | y

SM 7685 folic OF7 : e LA - . ey | 7-O0-000654 T | x
IONA C. DORN &t ol o - e p - TB.5. 1713 follo 162 e / el
g g S ) O. 7.6 5Io4 folio 566 -
WILLIAM ] SUPIK & RUTH M. SUFIK RN o7 ,

. 7

{ ‘Z
= LONG GREE

=

: #AOS DANCE MiLL-RoAD .~ 4l S/ P K
: 1o 74»04007624 L d , | e 4 3’

| OT.6. 4380 Foto 4T ] | / L ¢
| TOHN [ NIGL b I / MeC2 7 - REMAINDER o £ .

s - / / 269380 SF. or ‘

) / o164 Acrest C
- -, ) 1 t;“kr,
, A
Vicinity Map "= 2000

GENERAL NOTES

. WWWWISWAWWMWMGROSStETZEL
. TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN 1S FROM BALTIMORE CONTY 200 SCALE PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAP NO. NE 11-D. .

e

AU

m;;u_
;
§
?ﬂ
-
g
3
A
p
&
:

Y
#12d00
EXISTING

— |5 STORY
STONE
\ HOUSE

. CENSUS TRACT 4102 GORNCILMANIC. DISTRICT T gl
TERSHED SUBSENERSHED
SCHOOL DISTRICT L3 REG!O'ML PLANNING DISTRICT wsM

mmmwmmmmsrmrmwn&smmvmv&m
ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEMS, WELL, AND PERCOLATION TESTS WITHIN 100" OF THE PROPERTY LINES
mmt.ocmm
. ENVELOPES SHOWN mmmn{wcmmmmmwpn.wmmm Y. ACCESSORY
RI2908 LULANEY VALLEY ROAL Flavibany Ay Xy %ﬂ%m%%&#ﬁlmm nﬁ“:LAnae
10-07-0233 70 (SUBECT TO COVENANTS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMITS)
FRG 2719 folio 270 |3' %?éézé; ggguw IN RC. ZONES. '
RNEST 7. GARNER. . £ .
EJA@?{/H/N?( (i,gg;\ﬁp I, THIS PROPERTY AS SHONN ON THE PLAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE JUNE 24, (470,
- - & g |2.mmasmnc4mmmmawneswmssmwm.mﬁmsm
FROM NEEDING A CONSERVANCY AREA,
3. LOT 2 IS GREATER THAN 3 ACRES, THUS, iT 15 NOT A PANHANDLE LOT.
4. msammmtsmmswmmmmmmmmmmmﬁ
GREATER THAN 200 ACRES,
5. THIS SITE 15 NOT IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN, THERE ARE NO STREAMS, stommrmmmmam
SYSTEMS, DRAINAGE PIPE STYSTEMS ON OR WITHIN 50 FEET OF THIS PROPERTY
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| \ \ el ' 101452 SF. or
| \ 2329 Acrest
o o 1CAF-OOO230 )
: - " O EHK, . 6276 Follo 829 . _
| ‘» VAL JOHN M SONNELITTER £ o .
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\ o | CeC2 1.
T 3 | DENSITY CALCULATIONS OWNER\DEVELOPER
- ‘ GROSS AREA 8513 Acres +/- ROBERT L. McGILL ¢ BARBARA C. McSILL
oo MeCD \ 12900 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD
‘ o N \ GLEN ARM, MARYLAND 2|1057
| N T | ZONING R.C. 4 (410) 542-6130
| LOTS PERMITTED 2
} LOTS PROPOSED 2
\ EXPLANATION OF VARIANCE
‘ . PETITION OF VARIANCE TO SECTION IAQ3.4 - B - | - a, OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
| A TO ALLOW A LOT OF 2329 ACRESt IN LIEJ OF THE REQUIRED 3.000 ACRES FOR THE PROPOSED LOT |
| \ OF THE Meolll PROPERTY AT 12900 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD.
'\ S A S N A Bl S Mi@ 3
R B m@ £A %ﬁ‘ & ﬁ

S T F’LAN TO ACCOMPANY A
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
TO SECTION |1AOC24 - B - | - a.
FOR THE PROPERTY OF

McGiLL PROPERTY

12900 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD
Deed Ref: EHK.Jr. No. &175 folio 317
[\ Tax Account No. |0-16-0O715400
Zoned RC. 4
/\ Tax MEP 53; Grid 2; Parcel 354
L

SYMBOLS LEGEND \ |Oth ELECTION DISTRICT
Ah EXISTING WELL —— r . 1 T 1 SOIL LINE e - BALT'MORE COUN | I ! MARYLAND
@  PASSED PERC TEST - L00 ———— L0 —— LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE T SOIL. TYFPES ¢ LIMITATIONS _
@ FAILED PERC TEST ‘ ‘ ~ - _ :A _ EXISTING PAVING -_ . e e e - TYPE S i FILTER F'ELDs — . PG P 6ERHOLD’ cgoss ‘ E TZEL' Lm-
E( PROPOSED WELL AREA SRS ProPosED PAVING bt 1D sLores 2 25w e - o - - REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
| ij J l | Hor Stept ol i Suite 100 M
PROPOSED DreLLING ) ccC2,Mcc2 | Moderdts: slope Moderate: siope Severe. siope 320 East Towsontonwn Boulevard [CROFILM
Lo e Towson, Maryland 21286
S EXISTING US. FUEL TANK FILLER Mc D3 5¢vero: 5Iopo Severs: slope Severe: siope DATE —;.EN;IEJION — ( 4|O) &23-4471¢0 O
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\WIMITTED 6Aa to 10 Ac. = 2
L@'Fs W :
| mﬁ‘r L. u.l.. & BARBARA C. McSILL
1 b2 DUL VALLEY ROAD
N ARM, MA*RYLAND 21057
(4|O) 542-6130
IT 15 CERTIFIED THAT THIS PLAN
159 IN COMPLIANCE HITH ALL PLANS
PREVE T APPROVED THE
EOMENTS ATTENDANT THERETO, q _7 o l q M
-y -
BALTIMORE COUNTY MINOR SUBDIVISION
Proiect No.
g . P SIRECE Y Lot 2 r ojec
FraARIL YTN ONE, 9%; I THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, SRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE [~ Exempt from Division 2
LoT4 oL ?2/* \/EN"‘[;;/;O 2 FonesT e ATION Eﬁeﬂﬁm EXCEPT AS mﬂﬂ? BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY [] Panhandte, exempt from Sectlons 26-202 & 26-206
g 2 ARY 5T CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHOMN HEREON 16 SUBJECT TO THE PROTECTIVE COVENANTS
EH. rdcH BE‘I;%HD w&m OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT PDM CERTIFICATION
3, z USES ARE PERMITTED BY RIGHT WTHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT, HIKING, [ Approved [] Disapproved
gAm v mm a.zAg;ls CRADING, CONBTRICTION OR DISTURBACE OF YBLET AiON INU%Ef
SYMBOLS LEGEND FOREST ATION EASEMENT REGIARE APPROVAL BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF i e ] Em et '
ENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. APPROVED, DEPRM et} Hl TN M
A  EXISTING MELL L) 5ol LINE — - o o, BALTtMORE
Q EXISTING CLEANOUT WOODS LINE e T CONTOURS e — ?
] PASSED PERC TEST LIMIT OF WETLANDS e L T Scaie. T 50. : T
— T
PROPOSED WELL AREA PROPOSED
| | PAVING SOIL TYPES & LIMITATIONS
PREVICUS LOCATION OF THE LT EXISTING MACADEM PAVING
UNDERGROUND FUEL
If (MO REMOVED) EXISTING FENCE TYPE SEPTIC FILTER FIELDS HOMESITES wWBASEMENT STREETS & PARKING
: .- - . o ot o .
é__. UTLITY POLE WITH GUYS M ——— 0 OVERHEAD UTILITIES _ HaA Shgt Stight Slight 5/23/97 |F.CE. PER THE FCP. PROVIDED BY OTHERS o L 50&0 |OD T | ' o
: X PReE "B D LN =+ 50 sieHT LINE CcC2, M2 Moderate: slope Moderate: slope Severe. siope 4/28/27 |PER LOT STAKEQUT 320 East Tanmwm Eoytevard MICRDHLM D
{ o e - — 4/03/a7 |PER Ist REVIEN COMMENTS - ‘
~- ' ' ' ' Severe:
S s B i | | _ McD3 Severe: slope Severe: siope siope DATE —REVISION
1 -
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_ Stght . Slight Slight
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‘.. FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT NOTES

W X

ERNEST 1. GARNER,
SAGUELINE C. GARNER
RRG. 43/9 folko 270 -
IO-OT-OOO03 70

| L THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION IN THE

: , T CONSERVATION EASEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY
¥ : . _ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT,
.. 2. ANY FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHONN HEREON IS SUBLECT TO THE PROTECTIVE
‘ e o S T aoe ol g} . " HICH MAY BE FOUND AMONS THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT
L R R T Lok T A . DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE ARE
- S LS O IR R S T sl 8 THE FOLLOWING USES ARE PERMITTED BY RIGHT MITHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT: HIKING,
SR | SRR o i e S w0 T NATURE STUDIES AND THE FELLING OF INDIVIDUAL TREES LESS THAN 30* IN DIAMETER FOR PERSONAL
R | ORI L - et L T T OTHER ACTMITIES INCLUDING CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF VEGETATION mne
SYMBOLS LEGEND - , e Sttt L FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT REGUIRE APPROVAL BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
~ ER T T S ﬁNVl&ONPENTALPROTECTIONANDREQQlRCE MANAGEMENT. |
—-—-""\- - moposeD P Ly T L son. TYPEs a LIM!TATlONs

/2900 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD -

PSRN

9»..’

| USE OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS (PESTICIDES, FERTILIZERS, venslcapes AND OTHER CONTROL
4,

I,

" TO SUPPORT ANY OFF-SITE DNELLINGS.

"~ THE VARIANCE HAS GRANTED BY AN ORDER DATED NOVEMBER |4, 1996, THE PEOPLE'S
) mFORBN.TIMOREmENTEREDMAPPEALOFﬂESAIDORDEkTOTFEMBOARDOFAPPEAL!':

. THIS PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO ACTIVE AGRICULTURAL OPERATIONS. IT ~ *

'DEVELOPERSQRVETORHMCO’FIRPEDTHATIDPARTOFTFE@RO%PREAOFW

" THERE ARE NO ZONE LINES WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE SUBUECT PROPERTY.

Vicinity Mop

. GENERAL NOTES . e
WWARY&MPEREONEFWAWWWBYWMCETZELLTD ' SRR
TOPOGRAPHY SHONN IS FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE PHOTO&RAMPETRIG MAP NO. NE NE I7-D.
NJ.THELOTBSHOMPEREONWILLBESERVEDBYPRIVATEPELLANDSEPTIC .

SOIL TYPES TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP No. 2'I
CENEUS TRACT 4IO2 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT &

$OHOOL DlsTRICT 55 , gEgléll?ONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 305 : e Wt
HléHNAY SLOPE EASEMENTS, DRAINAGE AND UTILITIES EASEMENTS, ACCE$5 EASEPENTS.AND 5TORM B SRR
WNATER MANAGEPENTAREASNOMATFERHONENTITLEDS!—DMHEREONARE RESERVED UNTO THE

ONNER AND ARE HEREBY OFFERED FOR DEDICATION TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND. ’
BALTIMORE COUNTY MAKES NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED AS TO THE RIGHT OF ANY PRE*NT
OR FUTURE ONNER OF ANY LOT SHONWN ON THIS PLAT TO USE ALL OR ANY PART OF THAT LAND -
DESIGNATED AS PRIVATE RIGHT OF NAY FOR THE PURPOSE OF INGRESS, EGRESS, OR THE RIGHT TO * - .
OPEN OR EXCAVATE THE AFORESAID RIGHT OF NAY FOR THE PURPOSES OF IN$TALLIN6 CONSTRUCTING -
AND MAINTAINING UTILITIES SUCH AS BUT NOT LIMITED TO NATER, SENER, ELECTRICAL,

TELEPHOPEORCABLETV S "
UNDER&ROUNDHELSTORAC-',ETANKSONTHIQSITEHAVEBEENREMOVEDANDNOLEAKSVEREFGW. S e

ALL EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEMS, WELL, AND PERCOLATION TESTS WITHIN 100' OF THE PROPERTY LINES

NERE FIELD LOCATED. R ‘ o

SITE 15 NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY GRlTIGN. AREA.

NO GRADING 1S TO BE DONE IN THE SEPTIC RESERVE A

ENVELOPES SHOYIN HEREON ARE FOR THE LOCATION OF ALL PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS ONLY. ACCESGORY
STRUCTURES, FENCES, AND PROECTIONS INTO YARDS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED OUTSIDE THE ENVELOFE, -
BUT MUST COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 400 AND 30| OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS.
(SUBJECT TO COVENANTS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMITS)

1S THE DEVELOPERS RESPONSIBILITY TO ADVISE FUTURE HOMEONNERS THAT AGRICULTURE HAS A
PREFFERED USE STATUS AND THAT ODORS, NOISE, DUST, FARM EQUIPMENT, LIVESTOCK, AND THE

ARE IN ACTIVE USE.
ADT'S 2 x 124 = 248
OPEN SPACE 15 NOT REGUIRED IN RC ZONES.
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, FENCES AND PROJECTIONS IN YARDS CANNOT BE LOCATED IN FLwD
PLAIN AREAS OR HYDRIC SOILS.
THISPROPERWASSFDMHEREONHMBEENPELDINTAGT&NGEM% 1970. THE

PROPERTY
AS SHOWN HEREON HAS EVER BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA -

THIS SUBDIVISION DOES NOT REGUIRE A RC.4 CONSERVANCY AREA BECAUSE THE GROSS AREA
IS GREATER THAN SIX ACRES AND LESS THAN TEN ACRES. : ~ L
THIS SUBDIVISION DOES NOT REGUIRE STORM NWATER MANAGEMENT BPECAUSE BOTH LOTS ARE ~. ~ .~ - .
GREATER THAN 2.00 ACRES.

THIS PROPERTY NAS THE SUBECT OF A ZONING HEARING (CASE No. 97-1T1-A) TO PETITION FOR A RSt
VARIANCE TO PERMIT A BUILDING LOT OF 2329 ACRES IN LIEU OF THE MINIMUM REQUIRED 3.00 ACRES. - . .

O4, 1996, TfEAPPEALREVERSEDﬂ-EORDERANDN.LLOTSM)STBE@REATERTHANSOACR&
THE DEVELOPER MUST PROVIDE NECESSARY DRAINAGE FACILITIES (TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT) TO PREVENT
CREATING ANY NUISANCES OR DAMAGES TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, ESPECIALLY BY THE CONCENTRATION G
SURFACE WATERS. CORRECTION OF ANY PROBLEM WHICH MAY RESULT, DUE TO IMPROPER 6RADING OR
IMPROPER INSTALLATION OF DRAINAGE FACILITIES, WOULD BE THE FULL RESPONSIBILTY OF THE
THE DEVELOPER SHALL NOT ALLOW ANY CABLE TELEVISION CABLES TO BE IFETAUI:LED IN THIS SUBDIVISION

OF-NAY,
INSTALLED WITHOUT A PERMIT UNTIL THE CABLES ARE SATISFACTORILY LOCATED,
THE PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVENAY ENTRANCES SHALL CONFORM WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY STANDARD DET. AIL
PLATE R-15, DATED 1977, FOR "TYPICAL DRIVENAY ENTRANCE FROM A ROAD WITHOUT CURB AND GUTTER®,
LOT 2, CONTAINING 5314 ACRES?, NILL. CONTINUE TO BE USED FOR AGRICULTURAL/FARM PURPOSES: HORSE FAIRMQ ;

DENSITY CALCULATIONS R T
GROSS AREA 8513 Act | -
| POSSIBLE FUTURE ROAD WIDENING 0408 Act |

NET AREA | o. IO5 Ac.3 SRR
! ZONING ) O RC. 4 B T
i LoTs PERMITTED T eActol0 Ac. = 2 R
* LOTS PROPOSED 2 T
: ONNER\DEVELOPER

ROBERT L. McGILL ¢ BARBARA C. McGILL |
12400 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD | R TR
GLEN ARM, MARYLAND 21057 E N R
(410) 542-6130 o

Fel
s, : i o
f"‘:’3’/;“’:.' hE .s\\ﬂ#&
. -’Ismrmm.\

IT IS CERTIFED THAT THIS PLAN

IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH AlLL PLANS

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BY THE

COWNTY AND BALTIMORE COUNTY
S ATTENDANT THERET:

e > q97-019-M |
MINOR SUBDIVISION

N T AN A g, S T b

8

BALTIMORE COUNTY MINOR SUBDIVISION OF THE

e 97:0/9- | MeoILL PROPERTY | 1}

DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS _ G AR
P4 Exempt from Division 2 12900 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD “
CIJ Parhandie, exempt from Sections 26-202 & 26- 206 Deed Ref: EHK.Jr. No. 6175 folio 31'1‘ ' IR

ERTIFICATION , o Tax Account No. |0-16-075400 .
Approved . . [} Pisapproved | | ; | Zoned RC. 4 “

e3-(39 | . Tax Map 53; Grid 2; Parcel 354

Oth ELECTION DISTRICT -
¢ wstrits i BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

7 1n4/a8 "' .. NOTE 26 & LOT MARKERS ADDED

Scale: |' = 50 ‘ ’ . FEBRUARY O7, (aat

/06/a8 | . BARNFOR FARM USE ONLY ADDED

- EXISTING W PAVIP&, *

e e e | GERHOLD, CROSS 4 ETzELf’L":r"b

SEP'HGFILTER Flu.os 'WT&M

10081 | LOTS, 5RA's & FOREST CONSERVATION REVISED RzelsTERED moFEssioNAL LAND wwsvoas

_5/23M7|  FCE.PER THEFCP. PROVIDED BY OTHERS | - - Svite 100
420 PERLOTSTAKEONT [ 320 East Towsontown Boulevard
~aosa1| pggmrzgwmcorst o -~} Tonwson, Maryland 212&6
m T e - (4l0) 833-4470
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